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ALAMEDA COUNTY o ® e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Decemnber 9, 2002 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

PR0500934

Farrokh Hosseinyoun

DDH Group LLC

95 Belvedere Street, Suite 1
San Rafael, Califormia

Chris Peoples

Westside Gas Inc.

P.O. Box 2871

Aptos, California 95003

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Inspection of A Street Beacon, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, California 94541

Dear Messrs. Hosseinyoun and Peoples:

This letter is being addressed to both the underground storage tank (UST) operator and the UST
owner respectively. Both of you are responsible for the proper operation of the tanks and
compliance with the permit conditions.

On October 9, 2002 this office conducted an on-site inspection at A. Street Beacon. Technicians
from Shirley Environmental Testing were conducting tests on the secondary containment
structures of the USTs. The purpose of my inspection was to determine Shirley Environmental
Testing’s compliance with industry standards and the testing protocol previously submitted for
this work.

However, another sttuation arose during the inspection related to the management of the USTs by
the operator of the tanks, Farrokh Hosseinyoun and the DDH Group LLC. The following is a
summary of conditions noted at the time of the mspection:

* Durning the on-site inspection a fuel delivery was made to the regular tank 1. During the
unloading of fuel the tank leak detection monitoring console, Veeder Root TLS 350, went
into alarm. The audible and visual alarm indicated that the regular gasoline tank 1 was filled
beyond the allowable limit of 95% of tank capacity. The high product alarm is programmed
at 95% of tank capacity. The law prohibits filling past 95% with the installed equipment.
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The alarm was activated at 90% and then at 95%. When I asked the driver, from Sabek
Trucking, what happened he did not even know there was a problem. 1 explained to him the
problem with overfilling. The clerk on duty did not know what the alarm meant either. There
appears to be a lack of traming for personnel put in the position of managing the USTs. The
overfilling may have resulted in an unauthorized release.

* Documentation of alarm conditions indicated by the monitoring console is either incomplete
or non-existent. A record is required to be created for each alarm that indicates a possible
unauthorized release. Examples of alarms requiring documentation include turbine piping
sump leak alarm, dispenser containment, annular space sensor alarm and overfilling of the
tanks.

Include in your response to this violation a complete written procedure to describe actions to be
taken by your facility staff to prevent the overfilling of the two USTs.

Violations of provisions of the HSC and CCR have been identified, as follows:

HSC Sec. 25292.1(a) - The underground storage tanks T 1, T2 have been filled with petroleum
past 95% of the tank capacity. The dates of the overfill alarms are printed out from the EMory
of the monitoring console. It is a violation of the HSC to overfill the tanks. An mauthorized
release may have occurred as a result of this mismanagement.

HSC Sec. 25299(a) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank operator of up to $3000 per
tank per day per violation for:

(2) Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit
6) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7

HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank owner of up to $5000 per
tank per day per violation for:

4 Knowmg failure to take reasonable and necessary steps to assure
compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 by the operator

3) Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit issued for operation of the
underground tank system

(6} Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7

HSC Sec. 25293 — The operator of the underground tank system shall maintain records in
sufficient detail to enable this office to determine that the underground tank systern is in
compliance with the permit conditions. Records of alarms are not being kept in sufficient detail
for compliance with the permit conditions.

Please be advised that HISC Sec. 2529%(a) provides for civil liabilities imposed on the tank
operator of up to $5000 per tank per day per violation for:
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(2) Violation of any applicable requirement of the penmit
7 Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7

Please be further advised that HSC Sec. 25299(b) provides for civil Liabilities tmposed on the tank
owner of up to $5000 per tank per day per violation for:

“) Knowing failure to take reasonable and necessary steps to assure
compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 by the operator

%) Violation of any applicable requirement of the permit issued for operation of the
underground tank system

©) Violation of any applicable requirements of HSC Chapter 6.7

At this time, you are required to correct the tank system operation and maintenance issues
identified in this inspection report, namely:

*  Correct the operational problems identified during the October 9, 2002 nspection.

Pursuant to HSC Sec. 25288(d), you are required to submit a Plan of Correction within 60 days.
This plan shall indicate the tasks to be completed, or those that have been completed already, and
the schedule for doing so.

You must certify, once all the necessary repairs and other tasks have been completed, that the
tank system is in full compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 and UST regulations.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6781 should you have any questions about the content this letter,

Robert Weston
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

Ce: Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH
Donna Drogos, LOP Manager, ACDEH
Susan Torrence, Assistant District Attorney, Alameda County District Attomey’s Office
Leslie Alford, State Water Resources Control Board, Clean Water Program
Shahla Farahnak, State Water Resources Control Board, Clean Water Program
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S¥YSTEM SETUP

JUM 25, 2002 15:22

SYSTEM UNITS

.S.

SYSTEM LANGUAGE
ENGLISH

SYSTEM DATE/TIME FORMAT
MON DD YYYY HHIMMISS

518 .F85-6529

SHIFT TIME 1 : DISABLED
SHIFT TIME 2 @ DISABLED
SHIFT TIME 3 : DISABLED
SHIFT TIME 4 : DISABLED

TAaNK PERIODIC Ni'—‘sRNI!‘KBS
DISABLED

TANK ARNUAL i‘aﬂRNINGb
DiSABLED

LINE PERIODIC WARNINGD
DISABLED

LINE ANNUAL WARNINGS
DISABLED

PRINT TC VOLUMES
DISABLED

TEMP COMPENSATION
VALUE (DEG F »: 60.0
STICK HEIGHT OFFSET
DISABLED . . N

H-PROTOCOL DATA FORMAT
HEIGHT
DAYLIGHT SAVING TIHE
ENABLED
START DATE -
APR  WEEK | Sk
START TIME
2:00 AM
END DBATE
OCT WEEK 6
END TIME
2:00 &M

RE-DIRECT LOCAL PRIWTOUT
DISABLED

SYSTEM SECURITY
CODE : 0000060

Sun

“FLOAT SIZE: 4.0 IN. 8496
O

IN-TANK "SETUP™ -

T 1:REGULAR . .-
FRODUCT CODE : 1
THERMAL COEFF : .GO0700
TANK BIAMETER T 89.95
-. TANK PROFILE : 4 PIS
: FULL ¥OL @ 11527
6?.3 INCH YOL 9379
44.9 INCH VOL : 5836

22.4 INCH VOL '2271

WATER WARNING =

" HIGH WATER LIMIT: 2.0°
MAX OR LABEL VOL: 11527
OVERFILL LIMIT =

> 10374.

Eﬂ?@ff‘ mzm* T .. 98%0

: ST L Trp9sg
DELIUERY LIH : 15%.
_ 1 1729
LOW PRODUCT : 500
LEAK ALARM LIMIT: 99
SUDDEN £0SS LIMIT: 25
TANK TILT s g.00
MANIFOLDED TANKS
TH: NONE

" LEAK MIN PERIODIC:  40%

: : 4610
LEAK MIM ANNUAL : 5%

T 5763

PERIODIC TEST TYPE

STANDARD

ANNUAL TEST FAIL
ALARM ENABLED

PER’IODiC TEST FAIL
&LARM EMABLED -

GROSS TEST FAIL
aLARM ENABLED

OFF
OFF

AHN TEST AVERAGING:
PER TEST AVERAGING:

TANK TEST WOTIFY: oH
TNK TST SIPHON BREAK:OFF
DELIVERY DELAY @ 3 HMIN

-

90% &

. 1.GW PRODUCT :

. " PER TEST AVERAGING:

T 2:SUPREME

?RODLET, CODE :

HERMAL, COEFF .
IANK DIAMETER  : 933?33
TANK PROFILE T 4 PTS
FULL VoL - 7841
_63.0 INCH VoL : 6554
46.0 INCH vGL, : 4099
1585

23.0 INCH VOL :

FLOAT SIZE: 4.0 IN. 8496

WATER WaRNING : 1.4
HIGH WATER LIMIT: 2.8
MAX OR LABEL YOL: 7841

GVERFILL LIMIT
HIGH, PR@E{ET
DELIVERY LIMIT

LT u e oas

I DA - AT L LAY o
SUDDEN LOSS LIMIT:
TANK TILT :

MANIFCLDED TaNKS
T#: NONE

LEAK MIN PERIODIC: 405
: 3136
LEAK MIM ANNUAL :
: 3920

PERIODIC TEST TYPE
STANDARD

ANNUAL TEST FAIL
ALARM ENABLED

PERIODIC TEST FAIL
ALARM ENABLED

GRGSS TEST FAIL
ALARM ENABLED

ANR TEST AVERAGING: CFF
OFF

TANK TEST NOTIFY: O
TNK TST SIPHON BREAK:OFY
DELIVERY DELaY

3 MIN T

50%
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SETUP DATA WARNING
APR 12. 1999 14:29
EPR 12. 1993 14:24
APR 12. 1999 14:23

LEAK ALARM

OVERFILL ALARM :
JUN 7. 2002 8:i45
JUN 1, 2002 11:27
MAY 28. 2002 10:39

LOW PRODUCT ALARM
FEB 24. 2002 17:48

SUDDEN LOSS ALARM
HPR 25, 1999 17 35

'%HIGH PRODUCT ALARM

SJUN Y. 2002 8:51
’Hﬁ? 28. 2002 10:41
: Y?23. 20G9 10 52

FEB 24.
JUN 25.
JUN 22,

APR .12,
APR 12,

2002 17:16
2001 20:26
2001 20:54

PROBE OUT

1995 14:28
1999 14:23

APR 1t. 1999 10:20

DELIVERY NEEDED

JUN 20, 2002 8:05
JUN 16. 2002 14:07
JUN 1. 2002 7:24

MAX PRODUCT ALARM

. BAR 16. 2002 16344

OCT 13. 2001 4:43
JUL 29, 2001 9:07Y

TANK TEST aACTIVE

JUN 25. 20862 2:80
JUN 24, 2002 2:60
JUN 23. 2002 2:00

¥ % x % ¥ END x x %

ALAM -HISTORY REPORT

APR 29. 1999 18:07

>

“IMVALID FUEL LEVEL

-

* X

[

;

L
vap -
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.

M
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ALARM HISTORY REPORT
———— IN-TANK ALARM ——---

T 2:SUPREME

SETUP DATA WARNING
APR 12, 1999 14129
APR 12, 1993 14:27
APR 12. 1999 14:27

LEAK ALARM
#PR 29. 1399 18:07

OVERFILL ALARM

APR 9. 2002 93165
MAR 29. 2002 7:36
MAR 16, 2002 16157

1LOW PRODUCT ALARM
APR 16. 2001 17:28
NOM 27, 2000 13:22
MOV 24. 2000 17:45

SUDDEN LOSS ALARM

APR 29. 1993 17155,

‘:‘“:’ R

HicH PRGDUCT ALﬁRM
JﬂN o7, 2002 10:04
BEC 14, 2001 21:25
.25 2000 12 3 ;

DU

24, 1999 11:42
APR 24, 1999 ii:18
&PR 12, 1999 14:28

CDELIVERY NEEDED

SEP 16, 2001 20:01
May 9. 2001 19:10
APR 16, 2001 9:42

TaWK TEST ACTIVE

Jun 25. 2002 2:00
JuN 24, 2002 2:00
Jun 23, 2002 2:00

¥ x % ¥ x END x ¥ ® % X

e,

- e TE
IR G



ALAEM HISTORY REPORT GAS AMD SHOD

20450 HESPERIAN BLVD
IR-TANK ALARM ———— HAYWARD. Ca 94541

.oy : lcEn
TiREGOLER & 510 785-6529

. SETUP DATA WARNING R
| APR 12, 1999 pa:23 -

! APR 12, 1999 14:24 T

! APR 12. 1999 14:23 :

©  LEAK ALARM : o Y rmien DERET ALARM
APR 23, 1959 18:07 e r?-irﬁisﬂAPH§§?§?fﬁP§3ﬁ

OVERFILL ALARM T 1
OCT 9. 2002 11:53 e INVENTORY REPORT

i OCT 5, 2002 15:856
OCT 2. 2002 10:02

) T LREGULAR
LOW PRODUCT ALARM urhoE  Z V955 das
AUG 18. 2002 16:26 . 90% ULLAGE- 3 CALS
FEB 24, 2002 17:48 Lot fETGHT = 81.25 INCHES
- VOL =
SUDDEN LOSS ALARM MATER " 2 0.00 IWCHES
APR 29, 1999 17:35 o Tew - 78.4 DEG F
" THIGH PRODUCT ALARM
7 OCT 9. 2002 11:55¢ ‘ .
i AUG 29. 2002 9:415 . ; EOEU%PRME 6772 GALS
oML 21 2002 7:42 | ULLAGE = 1069 GALS
e T e R % U = 284 GALS
% INVALID FUEL LEVEL TEraHE T CEL 21290 TNOHES
{ AUG 18. 2002 15:39 WATER VOL = 15 GALS
FEB 24, 2002 17:16 WATER - 0.86 INCHES
JUN 25. 2001 20:26 : TEME = 75.8 DEG F
PROBE OUT

i APR 12. 1999 14:28
! APR 12. 1999 14:23
i APR 1l. 1999 [G:20

¥ ¥ % % % END % % ¥ ¥ X

:  DELIVERY NEEDED i
-i SEP 17. 2002 13:1& -

SEP 10. 2002 18:57

AUG 23. 2002 18:14

| MAX PRODUCT ALARM
| JUL 21. 2002 7:52
| MAR 16. 2002 16:44

OCT 13. 2001 4:43

TANK TEST ACTIVE .
OCT 9. 2002 2:00
OCT g, 2002 2:00
GCT 7. 2002 0&:qQQ

* % X % ¥x ENDN'® ¥ ¥ %X %
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white -env.health HLHMEDH CUUNW’ DEPHRTMENT UF Eg:n:z?g?g:sg;wy
yelow -facity ENUIRONMENTAL HERLTH ~ s1omer-7c
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " I"

Site iD# Lﬂlb Site Name f\‘ \R?pr:“r P\ L‘L -‘\K\g Today's Date\zf__f_/,_?_"?
Site Address "0 < %Q H_E%DE’& AM B L'\/ D-
City B Ly {‘\'&b Zip 94¥)“+ Phone ‘

—_—
_ L MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

- 2
inspection Categories;
——_ . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
__s»_/: Il. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
= . Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif, Administration-Code (GAR) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments:

RUSNESS L™ D, KT e o= \ ST,

@x_ﬂ%;\n S H“f\:?' ARDa L N MAMT%@%ALZ
A ENTTORY RERRTTING Telaa " ~30 DAVS
e %u%t\a U Se e GME N AT AN Gt o B
Stlantd THAT LS Al ox -~f“z-_ﬁu&‘r>m L
AT BUAL S ART STREETS onsTls

Contact ”’ IH
Title Inspector i
_ Slgnature Signature wbﬁ\f\ z:ff\is‘!*ﬂ R s
e J9R MNLY_ v 74
M‘P\ Ry { \-—-5‘;“” -+ F\ﬁ‘\& Wi ‘L\H ?\E

OB Deme T T U e PR ARG T 8T AR e L SRS e TR T TR Y



Alameda CA 94502
yellow -facility

pink  -files ENUIRONMENTAL HERLTH 510/567-6700

Hazardous Materijals Inspection Form ", "l

Site 1D #C_'ﬂlg] site Name 504 R?Q RT A L'j—-‘fﬁﬁpﬁday's Date}?:f\_%/,_?7
site Address ___ O S0 H‘E‘f%ﬁ’?i&t AN RLV b

ciy A L AR Zip _9424 | Phone

e e

__'_j__.. MAX AMT stored » 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
/"‘

inspection Cateqories:
e . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
_.'~.=_/_ . Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
———_ 1L Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

1131 Harbor Bay Pk
(white ~env.health} HLHQEDH COUNW, BEPHBTMENT& arbor bay Pkwy

*  Calif, Administr-atien-Code (CAR) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments:

PUOSINESS  CLosED, KT TIME o\t

SuBpa T T CA . N7 ARDEL S Mﬁﬁ‘a&\m&
LN e RY RE?@&LWN\CS FeRm Y. =30 DPAYS,
SR %gBM T e O MEMNTATT SN ik S 4t
Sthanl) THAT LGS it o AAZARDLS
rATERIALT ARE STREREYS oSt .

Contact

\ Title Inspector
Signature Signature m

‘% :—Eﬁg WE%ATP\\




1131 Harbor Bary Pkwy,

whife -env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY' DEPARTMENT OF Suite 250
yolow fecilty ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH e

Ste, 1SR ame At H GASH rg_fmmﬁ:@g?s??&‘%‘i?
1.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}
\ 1. immeciicte Resarting 2703 Site Address ?’QL@C.;Q %&‘%&ﬂtﬁb&_%&;&f_@_ _______

2. Bus. Plan Shes. 233503(h)

3. Rt Cort » 30 doys 25503.7

4. Inventory Information 25504(a} o “b ('__f

5. inventory Complate 2730 Clty i - ‘\{QJ&P\ ZIp %_%___. Phone
&. Erpergency Response 25504(b)

T o e MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs. 55 gal.. 200 ctt.?

9. Modification 25505(0)

RERREAN

Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

!
.8 AQUTELY HAZ MATLS -
0. Redistaton Form Fied 255330 __ﬁ{ﬁ Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
. atian Fomm a
11, Form Complee 25533() _ A Underground Tanks
12. RMPP Condents 25534(c)

13 mplement 5ch., Reqd? (YN)

T8 Ponabie ek Assammont 258540 " Caiif, Aeminisiation Code (GBARY or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

16. Persons Resporsible 25534(q)

17. Cartification 255340

Jagomomemnn @) 229 | comments: L oSER — SIGN m%&ftg\c LY
CLo SEED

. UND%RGROUND TANKS (Titte 23) uNDELAS b2 Q\\&QT’PKN;K% Re SE_W .

—_ |l Permit Application 25284 (H&S)
2. Pipsiine Leak Datection 25292 (Has) -

E;'g;u”’:é’“;o”"’“ ari =ILL PIPTS PAD L@u@’\{sig
— HAVE OVERLSP UL PRoTEcTION

— &l Mathod

1 Morthly Test

2y Daly Vadose

' Semi-onmud gncwarer
One time sols

3 Doty Vodose
Cne fima sols
Anrudd fork test

4) Morthly Grchwarer
One time sols

5 Delly imventory
Arvud tork testing
Cont plpe leak dat
Vodosa/gndwater mon.

&) Daly nventory
Arerd fork testing
Cont pipe eck det

7) Weelkdy Tank Gauge
Annud tonk Bing

) Arrudi Tark Testihg
Dy inventory
9} Other

General

Monitering for Exisling Tonks

___ 7. Pracis Tank Test 2643
Date:
B bwventory Rec. 2
9% Sollesting. Zﬁ
0. Ground Wgter, 2647

11 Monitar Plan .
- 12 Access. Secue gﬁ
___ 1a.Pians Submit 2711
Ciatar
14, As Buiit
Date: . 235

Naw Tanks

Rev £/88

Contact:

Title: Inspector: e

Signature: ___ Signature: ‘:/_m ﬂ\ml‘&f}\%__
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Novenber 18, 15996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LCP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mahesh Khatri (510) 567-8700
Airport Alliance FAX (510) 337-9335
20450 Hesperian Blvd.

Hayward, CA 94541

STID 4116

Subject: 20450 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Mahesh Khatri:

Your site is being referred to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board for oversight of the contamination resulting from your
leaking underground storage tank. Contact person at this time is
Kevin Graves who can be reached at (510) 286-0435. Their address
is 2101 Webhster St., Suite 500, Qakland, CA 94612. You will no
longer be part of the Local Oversight Program of the County of
Alameda.

If you have any guestions regarding this transfer of lead agency
please call me at 567-6782.

"Sincerely,

‘Skgzzzdgf Beacock, Manager

Environmental Protection Division

C: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief - files
State Water Rescurces Control Board, Clean-up Fund
Lori Casias, State Water Resources Control Board
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board



Result RDL
Lab # Sample ID Compound Name {419/kg) (1g’ka)
uosP -1 -
198 (A -D) m-xylene ND 0.5
{cont'd) p-xylene ND .5
o-xylene ND 8.5
styrene ND 0.5
isopropyl benzene ND 05
bromoform ND a.5
1.1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
1.2,3-trichloropropane ND 0.5
n-propyi benzene ND 05
bromobenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-frimethylbenzene ND 0.5
2-chiorotoluene ND 0.5
4-chlorotoluene ND 05
tert-butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2, 4-trimethylbenzene ND a.5
sec-butylbenzene ND 0.5
p-isopropyltoluene ND 0.5
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND as
1,4-dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
n-butylbenzene ND 0.5
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 05
1,2,4-trichiorobenzene ND 0.5
hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.5
napthalene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-trichlorobenzene ND 0.5
Date Sampled:  07/09/96 Date Analyzed: 7/16/96 QC Batch # 139
Date Received: 07/10/96 Method:  EPA 5030/8010/8020 Chemist. M. Valentini
Holding Time Met. Yes ¥ No T

Page 5of 14
CA Lab Accreditation # 2118
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Ca A November 12, 1996 \‘2’*
File No. 2198.14(KLé§ 0

San Francisco Bay %\-‘:"

Regional Water "\‘i

Quality Control ~ Kiran Khatri
Board A&H Gas
20450 Hesperian Boulevard

2101 Webster Street Hayward, CA 94541
Suite 500

Oakland. CA 94612
(510) 286-1255 Karen Petryna

FAX (510) 286-1380 Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.
108 Cutting Avenue
Richmond, CA 94804

Hugh Murphy
Hayward Fire Dept.
25151 Clawiter Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Thomas Peacock

Alameda County Department cf Environmental Eealth
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Subiject: Regicnal Board Oversight, 20450 and 204%9
Hesperian Blvd., Hayward

Dear Messrs. Murphy, Peacock, Khatri, and Ms. Petryna:

It has come tc the attention of Regional Board Staff that a
plume of petroleum emanating from the A&H Gas station at
20450 Hesperian Blvd. may be commingled with a petroleum
plume emanating from a former Texacc station located across
the street at 20499 Hesperian Blvd. Recause Hesperian Blvd.
divides incorporated City of Hayward from unincorporated
Alameda County, these two sitesg lie in different
jurisdictions, City of Hayward Fire Dept. and Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, respectively.

To facilitate and streamline regulatory oversight of these
two casesg, Regional Board staff have decided, with
concurrence from staff of both the City of Hayward and
Alameda County, that the Regional Board will act as lead
agency for cleanup of both of these sites.

In order to expedite the transition between lead agencies,
the City of Hayward and the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health shall please forward a copy of each of
your regpective case files to the Regional Board at your
earliest convenience.

Q'D Recycled Paper Cur mission 15 fo preserve and enhance the. gualny of California s warer resources. and
‘9 ensure thewr proper alfocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.



Recycled Paper

"A&H Gas, 20499 Hesperian Blvd.

Former Texaco, 20450 Hesperian Blvd.
Novémber 12, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Official correspondence regarding this case should be
directed to the attention of Mzr. Kevin Graves at this
office. If you have any questions regarding this matter,
please contact Mr. Graves at (510) 286-0435.

Sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer
IR
/ o4 oy
e T A
Stephén I. Morse
Chief, Toxics Division

cC:
RR File No. 01-4247
RB file No. 01-1454

Bob Chambers

Alameda Ccunty District Attcecrney’s 0ffice
7677 Oakport Street

Suite 400

Ozkland, CA 84621

Darsha Davidoff

Levy, Greenfield, & Davidoff
One Almaden Blvad.

8th Floor

San Jose, CA 55113

Qur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of Califorma’s water resources, and
ensure their praper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations
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Alameda County Hesalth Care Services, Department of Environmental Health,
Euvironmental Protection Division

In Re The Property Known As: )
) Directive to Comply
20450 Hesperian Blvd. )
Hayward, CA 94606 )
)
)

Mr. Mahesh R. Khatri, as an individual
20450 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94606

Mr. Mahesh R. Khatri, president
dba Airport Alliance

20450 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94606

Mr. Kiran Khatri, as an individual
4710 Ewing Rd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Nirmala Khatri, as an individual
4710 Ewing Rd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health Offices on August 17, 1995. At the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel it was
determined that you are the owner and operator pf the tanks on the property. As the owner and
operator, the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel has found you to be responsible for the violations of
Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR) and of Chapter 6.7 of the Health and

Safety Code (HSC) at the property in question. [The Pre-Enforcement Review Panel has made

the following findings:
1. ¥You have failed to provide inventory reconcilistion records for the three 10,000
gallon single walled tanks on site to the inistering agency, Alameda County
Department of Healfh.

2. You have failed to submit your integrily testing results for the south end tank for 1993
and for 2l three underground storage tanks for 1994 to the administering agency,
Alameda County Department of Health.
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3. You have failed to submit the triennjal pipe precision test results for the suction piping
to the administering agency, Alameda County Department of Health.

4. You have failed to submit the annua)l written statement venfying under penalty of
perjury that all monthly inventory reconciliation reports are summarized and that sums of
the monthly variation does not exceed }30 gallons plus 1% (per cent) of the monihly fuel
deliveries.

Pursuant to HSC Chapter 6.7, Sections 25284, 25284.4, 25292.1, 25293, and CCR Title 23, you
are hereby directed to take the followiug actjons within 30 days from the date of this
directive:

1, Commence immediately a program of daily stick readings. Maintain the daily stick
readings taken from all three tanks at the facility or at a readily accessible location so they
can be provided within 36 hours of being requested.

2. Commence immediately the implementation of a statistical inventory reconcitiation
(SIR) monitoring program. SIR is required at your site due to reports confirming high
groundwater at this Jocation.

3. Submit a wrilten monitoring and spill response plan that includes an accurate
description of your SIR procedures.

4. Submit the daily stick readings and the statistical inventory reconciliation (SIR) results
to the Alameda County Department of Health for the next three consecutive months,

5. Commenvce immediately a program of precision pipeline testing. The testing shonld
be done once every three year period for all three pipelines. The test should be at 2
pressure designated by the test equipmend manufacturet and capable of detecling a
rninimum release equivalent to 0.1 gph defined at a minimum 40psi.

6. Submit a complele copy of your tank!integrity iest results for all three tanks for
1993 and 1994 to Alameda County Department of Health..

7. Commence immediately the practice pf submitting a staternent certifying the inventory
reconciliation data was within the allowable amounts for the sutire year, If you can
certify for the previous year, do so immediately.

You are hereby notified that all of the above listed viclations must be corrected in order for you
to receive and maintain a valid five year permit fo operate the tanks. You must submit a signed
written plan of correciion which addresses the above requirements and clearly and
precisely ontlines when and how you will comply with this directive within 30 days of the
date of this directive.
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Please be advised that this directive is being issued pursuant to the authority of California Health
and Safety Code Chapter 6.7 and that faiture tb comply is punishable by civil penalties of up to
$5.000 per day per tank per violation as provided in HSC Section 25299,

Please contact me at (510) 567-6700 between [10am and 3 pm, Tuesday through Friday, if you
have any questions.

Dated: October 2, 1995 Alameda County Health Officer
for the Pre-Enforcement Review Panel

By,

Kevin Tinsley

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Departiment of Health,
Environmental Protection Division
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THE ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGEMCY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRORHMENTAL BraLTE,
ENVIRONMENTAL EROTECTION DIVISION

IN R2 TEx PROPERTY FNOWN AS ;

20450 HESPERTAW BrLaD.
San LorEnzo, CA 54546

Nowice

OF PRE~
REFERRAL AND
PR -EXNFORCEMENT
REVIRW Panen

=t A Mt Tl N Vel Ml e Nt g R

Notice is herxeby given that upon the motion of the County of Alameda, Health
Care Services Agency Department of EnJironmantal Haalth, a REVIEW PANEL will
convene on August 17, 1985 at 11:15 ind the pffices of the Alanmeda County
Environmental Protection Pivision located at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda,
Ca 894502

This REVIEW PANEL will comvene for the purpese of determining legzlly
respongible parties, and whether the Iolliowing zctions should be taken and/or
f£indings should be made:

1. & detexmination whether 2z a result of the alleged violationg and for
conditions of non compliancs with the permitting, and/or monitoring, and/or
all other provisions of Chapters §.7 of the California Health and Safety Code
(The Underground Itorage of Hazardous ubgtances Law) found to exists ak the
above named location, there is cause tb believe that said responsible parties
bave or may discharge wastes which have or eould affect the gquality of waters
of the State of California, so that there is good cause to issue a Legal
Request for Technical Information purstant to the Califormia Water Code
section 12287 (b) by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Contzol
Board.

2. & finding of the extent of harm resulting from said viclationi{s), the
nature and persistence of the vieclation, the length of time of the violation,
the fregquency of past violatioms, any acticn taken to mitigate the violaticn,
and the financial bhurden to the regpongible party, in order to recommend to
the administrating agency the appropriate civil penalty of up to £5,000 per
day per wiolation which may be assessed pursusnt to Califormiaz Health and
Bafety Code section 25299 {a) (B) (c) (a).

The County of Alameda, Health Care Services Agency Department of Envircmmental
Heslth have named =nd sexvad notice of this REVIEW PANEL on the following
pexeons and/or entities as having propoged responsibility for current
ownership and/or operation, proposed fubure ownership and/or eperation,
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contemporaneous ownership and/or operatien, of said property aud/or business,
and BY TEIS NOTICE ALL PARTIRS NAMED HERELN ARE INFORMED OF THE RIGHT TO APPEAR
AND SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY THEY HAVE, FOR THE EXCLUSICN OR INCLUSION OF aNY OF THE
PARTIES, PARTIES IN INTEREST AND PROPERTIES NAMED HEREIN FRUM SAID RESPONSIEILITY
OR OBLIGATIONS x N

Kiran Khatzri

dba Airport Alliance
20450 Hesgperlan Blwvd.
Ban Lorenzo, CA 94541

RKiran Khatri as an individuil
4710 Ewing R4.
Casrro Valley, CA 94546

Mahegh Khatri as an individual
20450 Eesperian Blvd.
Ban Lorenzo, 0A 945431

Nirmala EKhatri as an individua?

4710 Ewing Rd.
Castxro Valley, CA 94546

Dated: July 24, 1888 S/Ala a alth OL£f]

D%y i
Mansger
Department of Environmental
Protection
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AvavEny, COUNTY HEATH CARE SERVICES AGENCY, DEPARTMERT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTE, ENVIRCRMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION .

IN RE THE PROPERTY KNOWN Ad :
ProorP OF SERVICE OF

)
20450 Hesperian Blva. ) NoTICE QF
San Loranzo, CA 945S4ke } PRE-ENFORCENENT
) REVIEW PANEL
I EEVIN TINSLEY , do hereby certify

that I served EIRAN RKHATRI! dba Airport Alliance
with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review
Panel on AUGUST 17, 1995 by certified

mailer §# %4 296 048 335 i

v 5%
-

pated:,Z*p'Z'/’—‘?S /@% ;M/év
ﬁé&ue)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 30, 1996
From : Madhulla Logan
To: Gil Jensen

Subject: Summary for Former Airport Alliance

As per you request, I have enclosed a summary for the Former
Airport Alliance site and a site plan for reference. This will be
an addendum to the chronology of events submitted to you
previously. If you have any questions, you can reach me at 567-
6764,
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Former Airport Alliance (currently A & H Gas)
Summary

Airport Alliance is located in the intersection of A street and Hesperian in Hayward, CA. This
intersection has # significant hydrocarbon plume. There are total of 5 gas stations present in this
intersection. Two of the five gas stations are under the supervision of Alameda County Health
Agency and the rest of the 3 gas stations are under the supervision of City of Hayward Fire
Department.

1. Airport Alliance - Alameda County

2. ARCO - Alameda County

3. Shell - City of Hayward Fire Department

4. Texaco - City of Hayward Fire Department
5. Unocal - City of Hayward Fire Department

The plume can be divided into 3 different sections, one that is shared by Shell and Unocal, ARCO
has its own little plume and is now defined, and the third section of the plume is shared by Texaco
and Airport Alliance. Hugh Murphy of City of Hayward has requested that Texaco continue to
define the extent of the plume similar to the requirement that I had for Airport Alliance. These
two stations are opposite to each other but at this point the gradient information submitted to this
Department is ambiguous and based on this data it is difficult to ascertain as to which one of the
sites 18 up gradient to the other site. So we have required that both site continue with the
investigations. In spite of sending numerous request letters, non-compliance letters and also
having a informal hearing involving the District Attorney’s office, airport alliance is still not in
compliance.

The existing airport alliance gas stations was built during the sixties. The site is fully paved with
concrete and asphalt and contains 3 10,000 gallon underground fuel tanks. These tanks are
original tanks which have never been replaced. In 1991, this Department requested the previous
owner of airport alliance, Mr. Danny Chauhan submit information on tank precision test resulis
but no information was submitted. In 1993, the county indicated to the previous owner that free
product was identified in a down gradient well installed by Exxon and the county required that
airport alliance conduct an investigation. Afier repeated requests, Danny Chauhan conducted an
investigation in 1994 which indicated that elevated levels of diesel, gasoline and BTEX are
present in the soil and groundwater. In March 1994, County requested that additional work be
done to completely define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. In June and July
1994, Airport Alliance conducted limited soil investigation and installed 2 monitoring wells on
site. Again, it was confirmed that the site had both soil and groundwater contamination in
significant concentrations. Free product was observed in one of the borings, B-7. Since the
groundwater contamination down gradient to boring B-7 was still not defined, County requested
that additional work be done to define the extent of contamination in groundwater and remediate
the contamination to cleanup-levels. No response was received from Airport Alliance and also
the property was transferred to Kiran and Mahesh Khatri, the current property owners.



In November 1995, City of Hayward and the County tried to arrange a meeting between all the
parties so than an agreement can be reached in arranging for a combined quarterly groundwater
monitoring program which could throw more light into the source of contamination and the
direction of contamination migration. However, this could not be arranged since airport alliance
did not respond to the letter. Hence a pre-enforcement review panel was held in January 1996,
primarily for airport alliance although other parties were involved in the meeting. The DA
formally requested airport alliance to submit information on the integrity of tanks present on-site
and requested that a workplan be submitted for additional investigation and remediation of the
contamination. A work plan and tank test results (with other tank related information) was
submitted in May 1996 by Airport Alliance. On July 9, 1996, the County approved the
workplan with a few changes and 30 days was given for implementing the workplan, making
August 9, 1996 as the deadline for any submittal. As to this day, the workplan has not been
implemented.

The main problems associated with this site are:

1. No risk evaluation done for on-site exposures due to soil and groundwater contamination
on the property.
2. No risk evaluation for off-site exposures due to the migration of the ptume from airport

alliance and Texaco

3. There is a hotel down gradient to Texaco and the owners are worried about exposure
from the Texaco-Airport Alliance contamination.

4. No attempts has been made to remediate the free-product situation found in airport
alliance and this needs to be done to stop further offsite migration.
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health
Department of Environmental Health

CASE REPORT
Case #
Date : August 15, 1996

Subject : Former Airport Alliance, currently called A & H GAS
Respensible Party, Mahesh Khatri and Kiran Khatri

Residence for Kiran and Mahesh Khatri Contaminated Property Address:
2276 Bixler Road, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard
Brentwood, CA - 94513 Hayward, CA - 94541

July 24, 1991 - A letter written to Alliance Station requesting that precision test results be
submitted for the tanks, one of the reasons being that the owners of Exxon Station located at
20499 Hesperian Boulevard, based on the groundwater monitoring results indicated that some of
the contamination identified on their site could be coming from an offisite source. Also, the letter
requested that a written report of the inventory variations that occurred during the third quarter of
1990 and a technical report describing the plan for defining the extent of groundwater pollution
impacting the site be submitted to the County.

September 23, 1991 - A letter from County to Alliance Gas Station requesting again that their
tanks be precision tested and a written report of an investigation of the inventory variations also
be submitted.

September 27, 1993 - transfer to LOP and notice of reimbursement mailed to Responsible party,
Danny Chauban. {Currently not the responsible party)

September 28, 1993 - Letter from County to Danny Chauhan, (RP for the site), indicating that
free product was identified in monitoring well, MW-4J which is an offsite well installed by Exxon
adjacent to the Airport Alliance property. Consequently, the County required that Airport
Alliance, conduct an investigation. Also, the letter states that Zane Miller, consultant for Airport
Alliance told the County that an investigation was already conducted for the alliance property.
However, a work plan detailing the work to be done or a technical report detailing the
investigation already done on the property was never submitted to the County.

December 2, 1993 - A notice of violation was sent by the County to Danny Chauhan requesting
that the required investigations be conducted on the property.

December 16, 1993 - A modified notice of reimbursement (NOR) was sent to the State Cleanup
Fund indicating a change of Responsible Parties. The new responsible parties mentioned in the
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NOR were Mahesh Khatri and Kiran Khatn,

December 24, 1993 - County’s response subsequent to reviewing the work plan submitted by
Airport Alhance. County approved the work plan with some changes.

January 24, 1994 - Inspection report signed off by Scott Seery of Alameda County who was
present on-site duning part of the field investigation.

February 2, 1994 - Report of field investigation, prepared by Certified Environmental
Consulting, and submitted to the County. The investigation included installing 4 soil borings and
collecting soil and groundwater samples from each one of them. The results of the analytical data
indicated the presence of elevated levels of diesel, gasoline and BTEX in the groundwater in 3 out
of the 4 borings. Elevated levels of diesel, gasoline and BTEX were present in the soil samples in
2 out of the 4 borings. Hence, based on the results, CEC recommended that additional
investigation may be necessary to define the complete vertical and lateral extent of contamination.

March 17, 1994 - Letter from County to Airport Alliance, requesting that additional soil and
groundwater investigation be performed at the site and a work plan be submitted outlining the
work to be done within 30 days from the date of the letter.

May 6, 1994 - Work plan submitted to the County by Airport Alliance for additional investigation

June 7, 1994 - Addendum to the May 6, 1994 Work plan submitted to the County by Airport
Alliance

June 8, 1994 - Letter from the County approving the work plan with some changes.

July 8, 1994 - Letter from Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward (City of Hayward is responsible for
the neighboring properties, TEXACO, Shell and Unocal where petroleum contamination has aiso
been found ) to the responsible parties of all the pertinent sites (Atrport Alliance, EXXON,
TEXACO, Shell and Unocal) mentioning that the City of Hayward is acting as the coordinating
agency to facilitate the joint monitoring program for the sites. Also, the letter mentions the date
and time at which the monitoring will be conducted.

October 6, 1994 - Site Characterization Report submitted by Airport Alliance for work
conducted in June and July 1994. Seven borings were installed on site out of which two borings
were converted into monitoring wells. Elevated levels of gasoline, diesel and BTEX were
identified in the soil and groundwater in the property. One of the borings (Boring B-7) also
identified free product in groundwater.

February 27, 1995 - Letter from County to Airport Alliance, requesting that additional work be
conducted to define the extent of contamination, since the extent of groundwater contamination 1$
still not defined.

November 28, 1995 - Letter from City of Hayward and County to all the responsible parties
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requesting that a meeting be held withing 20 days from the date of the letter and hence the parties
need to contact Hugh Murphy within 5 days to schedule for the meeting date. This letter was
hand delivered on the same day (November 28, 1995 ) to Kiran Khatri at the Airport Alliance. An
inspection report was used to document the delivery and was signed by Kiran Khatri. Mr. Khatri
informed us that Airport Alliance has been renamed as A & H Gas

August 17, 1995 - A pre-enforcement review panel was held by Kevin Tinsley of the Inspection
Group in the County for A & H Gas for failure to provide inventory reconciliating reports for the
tank, and for failure to provide integrity test results for the tanks,

No reports were submutted to the County

Japuary 24, 1996 - Another pre-enforcement meeting was held in the County Office with the
District Attorney, City of Hayward Inspector , and the County inspector. The pre-enforcement
meeting was held primarily for A & H Gas although the other responsible parties were invited to
the hearing. The hearing was held because airport alliance did not respond to the letter, dated
November 28, 1996 from the County and City of Hayward requesting a meeting of all the parties.
In the hearing, A & H Gas was required, within 30 days to do the following:

1. Submit Statistical Inventory Reconciliating reports for the tanks
2. Submit Precision Test results for the tanks
3. Get a consultant to prepare a work plan and arrange a meeting with the County and City

of Hayward to discuss the work plan with the Consultant.

The Statistical Inventory Reconciliation Reports and the Precision Test Results were submitted by
A & H Gas to Kevin Tinsley of the County. However, the consultant, RRM, Inc, contacted the
County after the 30 day period. A meeting was held between the Consultant and City of Hayward
and the County, wherein the agencies discussed the extent of work that would be required for
work plan approval.

April 3, 1996 - Letter from Texaco to the rest of the responsible parties (County and City of
Hayward were copied) proposing that the major parties involved coatract with and provide a
competent consultant to A & H Gas . Later it was mentioned by Texaco that they did not receive
any positive responses from the other parties regarding this issve.

May 6, 1996 - A work plan was submitted by RRM.

June 6, 1996 - An addendum to the work plan was submitted by RRM, Inc incorporating the
changes mentioned by the County

July 9, 1996 - Letter from County to A & H Gas approving the work plan with a few changes
and that they are required to start implementing the work plan within 30 days from the date of the
letter.

July 18, 1996 - Letter from RRM, Inc to Kiran Khatri, one of the responsible parties for the A &
H Gas. The letter mentions that RRM has accrued costs that are still pending and a payment
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schedule should be determined to address the costs before RRM can go any further to implement
the work plan. RRM also mentioned that to implement the work plan, half of the personnel costs
and 100 percent of the outside costs should be paid up-front before the work is done and the rest
of the costs should be paid within 45 days from the date the work is invoiced.

August 15, 1996 - The work plan was not implemented within August 9, 1996 as required. So
Airport Alliance is not in compliance and the case is being deferred to the District Attorney’s
office for enforcement.
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Division of Environmeptal Protection

b Y

Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel -
Further Hearing

In Re The Properties Known As:

Airport Alliance (A & H Gas)

20450 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, CA - 94545

LS (SN S T

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a
further hearing of the Review Panel will convene on January 24, 1996 at 11:15_a.m. in the
offices of the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, located at 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502, This further hearing of the Review Panel will
reconvene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as appropriate closure,
site assessment, permitting of underground storage tanks and clean-up and mitigation of
contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and served notice of this Review Panel
on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by this
notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any
they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from said
respansibility or obligations: .

1. Mahesh Khatri
A & H Gas (Former Airport Alliance)
20450 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, CA - 94545

Dated: January 3, 1996
‘ (signature)

o
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.- Alamed-a County Department of Environmental Health

Division of Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 * FAX (510)337-9335
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engineering contracting Hem

July 18, 1996
Project M96

Mr. Kiran Khatri

A&H Gas & Mini Mart 3
20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Hayward, California 94541

Re:  Environmental Services
A& Gas Mini Mart (Forner Air pmt Alliance)  ° !
20450 Hesperian Botlevard }
Ilayvnrd Cahfornn

1F

Dear Mr Kham

This fetter, by RRM, Inc. (RRM), has been prepared to reiferate our conversation of

July 11, 1996. In our conversation, you told-me that you would call me on Tuesday

July 16, 1996 and since I have not heard from you I am becoming concerned. To retterate
our conversation, RRM will not continue to provide environmental services to you until a
cash retainer in the amount of $2,000 has been received. In light of the Alameda County
requirement that work must be initiated within 30 days of their July 9, 1996 letter, I hope
you can resolve this issue. The Alameda County letter dated July 1996 is attached.
Further, based on a recent conversation with Ms. Maduhla Logan of Alameda County, the
Alameda County District Attorney’s oflice will likely take action if you fail to do the
required work within the required time constraints. Please keep in mind that to perform
ihe required work, encroaciunent pormils wiil need 6 ve 0blained thai iake some lime 1o
acquire.

As you know, RRM has accrued costs that are still outstanding. We need to determine a
payment schedule to addiess these costs; however, it is my main concern (o help you
address your immediaie probler: which is the work that the Alameda County is requiring
now. As we discussed a number of times including in our conversation on July 11, 1996,
RRM will perform work for you at this time under the following arrangement. You must
pay RRM upfront for half of our personnel costs and for 100 percent of our outside costs.
After 45 days from the date that the work is invoiced, the remaining RRM personnel costs
will be due.

haX [ I LR /AR TON, LA Fanal /T EL. 40K 662 ni11 T AN o8 6rid A5
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Outside costs include but are not limited to driller fees, material fees, encroachment fees,
and encroachment bonds. I will provide you with an updated cost estimate to perform the
required work; however, at this time for us to continue working for you we need to see
some monitory commitment on your part. I feel RRM has worked for you in good faith
and on a timely basis that Alameda County has dictated; however, we cannot perform
work for free on a long term basis which is beginning to occur on this project.

Please call.
Sincercly,

RRM, Inc.

e

~

\
Steven B Kreik
Senior Geologist
RG 4976

ce: Ms. Madhula Logan, Alameda County

Attachments: Alameda County Health Care Services July 9, 1996 Letter

Khatri/note.doc 2 July 18, 1996
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ]
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY 2
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Dlrector , Alameda County
Environmental Health
Tuly 9. 1996 i%j;eggrggrgggg;;g? #250

(510)567-6700 FaY
Mr. Mahesh and Kiran Khatri (510)337-9335

A & H Gas
20450 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, CA - 945435

Re: A & H Gas, 20450 Hesperian Blvd, Hayward, CA - 94545
Dear Mr. Khatri:

1 am in receipt of the workplan, dated May 6, 1996, and an addendum to the workplan, dated June
6, 1996, prepared by Remediation Risk Management, Inc (RRM) in response to technical
information requested by this Department, City of Hayward Fire Department, and the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

The workplan includes a proposal to collect groundwater samples from three hydropunches and 1o
subsequently install two groundwater monitoring wells in optimum locations based on the results
obtained from hydropunch samples. Also, the removal of free product by manual bailing has been
proposed

as an interim remedial measure.

This Department has reviewed the workplan and it is acceptable with the following changes:

. Two additional hydropunches should be instalied in order to obtain adequate data to define .
the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. The locations of the additional
hydropunches have been identified in an attached sample location map.

s Since the proposal to manually bail the free product is acceptable only as an interim measure,
the cost benefits of implementing other remedial measures should be evaluated using the
findings of the proposed investigation. A final correct'ziife action plan should be submitted to
this Department within 30 days afteriinstalling the mé_’%itoring wells.

. The corrective action plan should aiso include soil. Temediation measures which may be
necessary if the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons found in the soil exceed the site
- specific risk based cleanup levels which are to be determined using a peer reviewed risk
assessment.

The implementation of the workplan should begin witbin 30 days from the date of this letter and
the monitoring wells should be installed within 45 days from the date of this letter. If you have any
questions, you may reach me at (510} 567-6764.



April 17, 1996 VIA FACSIMILE

ENV - GENERAY,
20499 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, California
Proposed Coordinated Effort Clarification

Mr. Michael Faber Mr. Mahesh Khatri

Exxon Company U.S.A. Airport Alliance

P.O. Box 4032 20450 Hesperian Boulevard
Concord, California 94520 Hayward, Califormia 94545

Ms. R. Jeff Granberry Ms. Tina Berry

Shell Oil Company Unocal Corporation

P.O. Box 4023 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
Concord, California 94524 P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583
Mr. Raymond Friedrichsen
Thrifty Oil Company
10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, California 90240

Dear Project Coordinator:

This letter follows up my correspondence to you dated April 3, 1996, (copy attached )
proposing a joint effort amongst us at the Alliance Gasoline Service Station.

Paragraph two on page two states that Texaco will assume the lead role in this joint effort. We
wish to clarify that Texaco’s assumption of a lead role is restricted only to the coordination of
the hiring of a consultant, and the overseeing of that consultant in conducting the following
tasks: preparing an application to the UST Fund to be submitted by Alliance; meeting with
regulators to determine the steps necessary to bring Alliance into compliance; and conducting
a Phase I investigation to identify potential receptors and upgradient sources. Texaco’s role in
this joint effort is solely intended to facilitate the process of addressing the problems caused
by the Alliance station and is not to be construed as an admission of liability by Texaco or as
an intention by Texaco to perform any additional tasks.
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April 17, 1996
Page 2

Best Regards,
Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.

P Y

Karen E. Petryna, P.E.
Project Coordinator
Environment, Health & Safety

LASITES\VZO49RALLICLAR.PRO

cc:  Mr. Douglas Gravelle, Texaco Legal
Mr. Mark Litvack, Texaco Legal
Ms. Kathleen McDonald, McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enerson
Mr. Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department
Ms. Madhulla Logan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Gil-Jensen, Alameda County Assistant District Attorney
Ms. Darsha Davidoff, Levy, Greenfield & Davidoff

EFFreed-RR Zielinski
RichFile-UCPFile
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TEXACO REFINING & MARKETING, INC.

- ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH & SAFETY

) 108 CUTTING BOULEVARD
RICHMOND, CA 94804

GENERAL OFFICE PHONE NUMBER: (510) 236-3541
FAX PHONE NUMBER: (510) 237-7821

DATE: April 17, 1896

TIME: 2:00 PM

DELIVER TO: Mr. M. Faber @ 510-246-8798
Mr. R. Granberry @ 510-675-6172
Mr. R. Friedrichsen @ 310-861-9796
Ms. T. Berry @ 510-277-2308

Messrs. D. Gravelle & M. Litvack @ 818-505-3059

Ms. K. McDonald @ 408-947-4750
Mr. H. Murphy @ 510-293-8691
Ms. M. Logan @ 510-337-9335
Mr. G. Jensen @ 510-569-0505
Ms. D. Davidoff @ 408-995-0308
Mr. E. Freed @ 818-505-3820
NUMBER OF PAGES: 5 + Cover

NAME OF PERSON SENDING: Ms. K. Petryna
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ENV - GE L
Proposed Coordinated Effort

20499 Hesperian Boulevard

Hayward, California

Mr. Michael Faber Mr., Mahesh Khatri

Exxon Company U.S.A. Airport Alliance

P.O. Box 4032 20450 Hesperian Boulevard
Concord, California 94520 Hayward, California 94545

Ms. Lynn Walker Mr. John Worful

Shell Qil Company Unocal Corporation

P.O. Box 5278 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520 P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583
Mr., Raymond Friedrichsen
Thrifty Oil Company
10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, California 90240

Dear Project Coordinator:

Based on the January 24, 1996 meecting with the Aiameda County Health Care Services
Agency (County) and the Hayward Fire Department (HFD) it is apparent that Mr. Khatri of
Alliance Service Station, for economiic or other reasons, is unable fo contract with a competent
consulting firm. This has resulted in a lack of guidance for environmental problems, concerns,
and/or issues that have arisen at the Alliance Service Statton.

Select Alliance Consultant

Since the analysis of the historical data was unable fo distinguish between the five separate
potential plumes and since Mr. Khatri is currently unable to contract with a competent
consulting firm, Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc. (Texaco) proposes that the five major
parties involved, Texaco, Exxon Company U.S.A., Thrifty Oil Company, Unocal Corporation,
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and Shell Oil Company (bereafter referred to as ‘the five parties’) contract with and provide
for Airport Alliance (Alliance) a competent environmental consultant for their site. The
consultant should be selected by mutual agreement; should have a quality assurance/quality
control program which meets the minimum requirements of each of the five parties; and
should have an existing program or recent working relationship with at least two of the five
parties.

Texaco Lead

Since Texaco is immediately downgradient of the Alliance Station, and is most at risk for
impact to their site, we propose that Texaco assume the lead role in directing further
investigations to be conducted at the Alliance Station.

Scope of Work

The first phase of work to be completed by the selected consultant would be to assist Alliance
in compiling the appropriate information and completing the necessary forms and application
packages to get Alliance included in the State of California Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund and Tank Replacement Loan Program. Secondly, the selected consultant would
meet with the County, HFD, and other appropriate agencies to determine the steps necessaty
to bring the Alliance into compliance with appropriate environmental and underground storage
tank regulations. Third, the selected consultant would conduct a Phase | investigation to
identify potential receptors and upgradient sources. Only the expenses for the first two phases
of work mentioned above are proposed to be covered by the five parties.

In addition, the scope of work for any site-related activities will be agreed upon by the five
parties, prior to initiation. The selected consultant will work with Texaco to prepare a draft
scope of work. The draft work plan will be submitted to the five parties for review.
Comments will be submitted directly to Texaco within 15 days of receipt of the draft work
plan. Significant comments will be discussed in a telephone conference between the five
parties and the consultant prior to finalizing the scope of work. A final scope of work will be
prepared by the consultant and submitted to Texaco for review within 7 days of the
teleconference. Upon approval, a final work plan will be submitted to the County, HFD, and
the five parties.

Invoicing

Estimated costs will be approved in advance by the five parties. The costs incurred for
completing approved work for Alliance will be split evenly among the five parties. Invoices
will be submitted to Texaco for reimbursement. Texaco will submit copies of the invoice to
the remaining four parties with a cover letter identifying the amount to be paid to Texaco and

by each party.
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Texaco would like to proceed with this proposed action as quickly as possible. Please contact
me at (510) 236-9139 by April 30, 1996 if you are interested in participating in this joint
effort.

Best Regards,
Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.

@/WW

Karen E. Petryna, P.E.
Project Coordinator
Environment, Health & Safety

SASITESV2049RALLIANCE.PRO

cc:  Mr. Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department
Ms. Madhulla Logan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Ms. Kathleen McDonald, McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enerson
Mr. Gii Jensen, Alameda County Assistant District Attorney
Mr. Mark Litvack, Texaco Legal
Ms. Darsha Davidoff, Attomey-at-Law

EEFreed-RR7ielinski
RichFile-UCPFile
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April 3,1996

ENV - GENERAL

Proposed Coordinated Effort
20499 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California

Mr. Michael Faber

Exxon Company U.S.A.
P.0O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94520

Ms. Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, California 94520

Mr. Raymond Friedrichsen
Thrifty Oil Company

10000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, California 90240

Dear Project Coordinator:

Mr. Mahesh Khatri

Alirport Alliance

20450 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, California 94545

Mr. John Worful

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Based on the fanuary 24, 1996 meeting with the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (County) and the Hayward Fire Department (HFD) it is apparent that Mr. Khatri of
Alliance Service Station, for economic or other reasons, is unable to contract with a competent
consulting firm. This has resulted in a lack of guidance for environmental problems, concerns,
and/or issues that have arisen at the Alliance Service Station.

Select Alliance Consultant

Since the analysis of the historical data was unable fo distinguish between the five separate
potential plumes and since Mr. Khatri is currently unable to contract with a competent
consulting firm, Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc. (Texaco) proposes that the five major
partics involved, Texaco, Exxon Company U.S.A., Thrifty Oil Company, Unocal Corporation,
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and Shell Oil Company (hereafter referred 1o as ‘the five parties’) contract with and provide
for Airport Alliance (Alliance) a competent environmental consultant for their site. The
consultant should be selected by mutual agreement; should have a quality assurance/quality
control program which meets the minimum requirements of each of the five parties; and
should have an existing program or recent working relationship with at least two of the five
parties.

Texaco Lead

Since Texaco is immediately downgradient of the Alliance Station, and is most at risk for
impact to their site, we propose that Texaco assume the lead role in directing further
investigations to be conducted at the Alliance Station.

Scope of Work

The first phase of work to be completed by the selected consultant would be to assist Alliance
in compiling the appropriate information and completing the necessary forms and application
packages to get Alliance included in the State of California Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund and Tank Replacement Loan Program. Secondly, the selected consultant would
meet with the County, HFD, and other appropriate agencies to determine the steps necessary
to bring the Alliance into compliance with appropriate environmental and underground storage
tank regulations. Third, the selected consultant would conduct a Phase I investigation to
identify potential receptors and upgradient sources. Only the expenses for the first two phases
of work mentioned above are proposed to be covered by the five parties.

In addition, the scope of work for any site-related activities will be agreed upon by the five
parties, prior to initiation. The selected consultant will work with Texaco to prepare a draft
scope of work. The draft work plan will be submitted to the five parties for review.
Comments will be submitted directly to Texaco within 15 days of receipt of the draft work
plan. Significant comments will be discussed in a telephone conference between the five
parties and the consultant prior to finalizing the scope of work. A final scope of work will be
prepared by the consultant and submitted to Texaco for review within 7 days of the
teleconference. Upon approval, a final work plan will be submitted to the County, HFD, and
the five parties.

Invoicing

Estimated costs will be approved in advance by the five parties. The costs incurred for
completing approved work for Alliance will be split evenly among the five parties. Invoices
will be submitted to Texaco for reimbursement. Texaco will submit copies of the invoice to
the remaining four parties with a cover letter identifying the amount to be paid to Texaco and

by each party.
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‘Texaco would like to proceed with this proposed action as quickly as possible. Please contact
"me at (510) 236-9139 by April 30, 1996 if you are interested in participating in this joint
effort.

Best Regards,
Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.

L % ey
Karen E. Petryna, P.E.

Project Coordinator
Environment, Health & Safety

ASITES\2Z049NALLIANCE.PRO

ce:  Mr. Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department
Ms. Madhulla Logan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Ms. Kathleen McDonald, McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enerson
Mr. Gil Jensen, Alameda County Assistant District Attorney
Mr. Mark Litvack, Texaco Legal
Ms. Darsha Davidoff, Attorney-at-Law

EEFreed-RRZielinski
RichFile-UCPFile
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

¢

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DiRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6777

NOTICE OF OFFICIAL ACTION

Cityv of Havyward, and Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known as:

A & H Gas ) Notice of Official action
20450 Hesperial Boulevard)
Hayward, CA - 94545 )|

Dear Sirs:

The Attached Notice of Official Action pursuant to 13367 Water Code
has been issued by this office for the Pre-Enforcement Review
Panel. As the agency responeible for enforcing the terms of this
Official Action, all communication should continue to be directed
to this office. Please make arrangements to comply by calling me
at (510) 567-6700 to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for e¢ivil or
administrative penalties of up to 1000 per day of delinquency.

I, Madhulla lLogan, do hereby certify that I served Kiran Khatri

with a copy of the attached Notice of 0Official Action by the
Regional Board by certified mailer #

Dated: 3/14/96




CALIFORNIA REGIO’AL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500
QAKLAND, CA 94612

Tel: (510} 286-1255

FAX: {510) 286-1380

BBS: (510} 286-0404

Mahesh and Kiran Khatri RB File No. 01-0247
A & H Gas

20450 Hegperian Boulevard

Hayward, CA - 94545

RE: Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health’s
Enforcement Panel Meeting of January 24, 1996.

Dear Sirs:

It has been brought toc my attention by Regional Board staff that
a condition of soil and ground water pollution exists on your
property from an underground storage tank release. The Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) staff have
requested technical reports from you to fulfill your cbligations
per California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Waters, Chapter 16,
Inderground Storage Tank Regulations, Article 11, Corrective
Action Requirements. It is my understanding that ACDEH staff
were unsuccessful in eliciting your co-operation in resolving
these issues through normal correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD Offices on
January 24, 199%6. Pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority
under Section 13267(b) of the California Water Code, you are
hereky found to be a responsible party as defined by Title 23 of
the California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16,

Article 11, Section 2720. A Responsible Party is "any person
who owned or operated the underground storage tank immediately
before the discontinuation of its use." A responsible party also

includes any owner of property from which an unauthorized release
of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has
occurred.

As a Responsible Party, you are required to:

1) submit documentations that you have performed Statistical
Inventory Reconciliation (SIR) for the past 8 months for the
underground storage tanks present on your property.

2) obtain a consultant and facilitate a meeting with Alameda
County Health Department and the City of Hayward Fire Department
to discuss reguirements for futher investigations at the site.

You are directed to comply with the above listed conditiomns
within 10 days of the date of this letter.



Mahesh and Kiran Khatri
Enforcement Panel Meeting
Page 2 of 2.

And, in addition to the above stated requirements, you are also
required to:

3) submit a technical report with a proposal to delineate the
extent of both soil and ground water contamination and remediate
or abate the effects of petroleum free product found on the site.

You are directed to comply with the above listed condition within
30 days of the date of this letter.

All proposed work should adhere to the requirements articulated
in The Tri-Regional Roard Staff Recommendations for the
Preliminary Bvaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage
Tapnk Sites - 8/10/90 and Article 11 of Title 23, Division 3,
Chapter 16, of the California Code of Regulations.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for service and continued case handling. You should be
aware that this reguest is made pursuant to section 13267 of the
Water Code and failure to comply with the above listed
requirements by the date specified in this request may result in
fines up to $1,000 per day of delinguency. Your response to
this technical report request should be sent to Madhulla Logan,
at ACDEH.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact Madhulla Logan, of ACDEH, at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer

teven I. Morse
Chief, Toxics Division

¢c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office,
Consumer & Environmental Protection Division.
Madhulla Logan, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ACDEH.



‘ ALKMEDA EOUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Staie Water Resources Control Board

November 28, 1995 Divisicn of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Qversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

Mahesh Khatri

Airport Alliance

4710 Ewing Road

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Subject: Contamination in the vicinity of West "A" Street and Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
Dear Mr. Khatri:

We have reviewed information from our agency files. Our review of our files leads our
agencies to believe that all of the following parties are potential contributors to the subject
contamination:

- Former Arco/Thrifty Service Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County
- Alliance Service Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Former Texaco/Former Exxon Service Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
- Former Shell Service Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

- Former Unocal Service Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

As a result, we are requiring a meeting within 20 days with representatives from all the above
mentioned companies. In the meeting we are requiring a presentation and a single definitive
report that delineates the full extent of contamination and a plan of action for future activities.
The plan should include 1) any additional investigation activities, 2) explanation of the type of
cleanup and 3) a time schedule for major investigation and clean up events. We encourage all
companies to utilize a common consultant and to cooperate with each other fully. For your
convenience, we are attaching a list of direct contacts for each site (see attachment A).

If a single coordinated report and presentation is not achievable between the companies we will
still require a meeting within 20 days. In that meeting we will be requiring an explanation from
each company of why coordination was not possible. Each company must then present a specific
detailed assessment of the full extent of contamination and a plan for cleanup. A dialogue will
be expected to resolve any technical aspects.

KF creves/ % /%’

11 ~26-55
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In order to provide one contact for scheduling the meeting, piease contact Hugh Murphy within
5 days of receiving this letter at (510) 293-8695. Once the meeting date and location has been
set a letter will be sent out to confirm the time and location. Thank you for your cooperation
in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

Mﬂé pé;awu
Madhulla Logan

District Inspector

Alameda County Environmental Health Service
(510) 567-6764

Ql}g;:&hy |

Environmental Specialist
City of Hayward Fire Department
(510) 293-5454

cc:  John Boykin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Kevin Graves, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Assistant District Attorney
Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Environmental Heaith Service



. LIST OF CONTACTS .

(ATTACHMENT A}
Site Location: Thrifty/Former Arco Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard
Peter D’ Amico (Primary Contact) Telephone (310) 923-9876
Thrifty OQil Company
10,000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240
Kyle Christie (Primary Contact) Telephone (408) 377-8696

ARCO Products Company
2155 South Bascom Avenue, Sutie 202
Campbell, CA 95008

Site Location: Alliance Airport Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Mahesh Khatri (Primary Contact/Owner) Telephone (510) 877-7715
Airport Alliance

20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Hayward, CA 94545

Site Location: Former Texaco/Exxon Station, 204-199 Hesperian Boulevard
Karen Petryna (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 2369139

Texaco Refining and Marketing Incorporated
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

Marla Guensler (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 246-8776
Exxon Company U.S.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, CA 94520

Site Location: Former Shell Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard

Lynn Walker (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 675-6169
Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, CA 94520

Site Location: Former Unocal Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard

John Worful (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 277-2320
Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

P.0. Box 5153

San Ramon, CA 94583



. ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
BAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEFPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Siate Water Resources Control Board

November 28, 1995 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mahesh Khatri

Airport Alliance

4710 Ewing Road

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Subject: Contamination in the vicinity of West "A" Street and Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
Dear Mr. Khatri:

We have reviewed information from our agency files. Qur review of our files leads our
agencies to believe that all of the following parties are potential contributors to the subject
contamination:

- Former Arco/Thrifty Service Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County
- Alliance Service Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Former Texaco/Former Exxon Service Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
- Former Shell Service Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

- Former Unocal Service Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

As a result, we are requiring 2 meeting within 20 days with representatives from all the above
mentioned companies. In the meeting we are requiring a presentation and a single definitive
report that delineates the full extent of contamination and a plan of action for future activities.
The plan should include 1) any additional investigation activities, 2) explanation of the type of
cleanup and 3) a time schedule for major investigation and clean up events. We encourage all
companies to utilize a common consultant and to cooperate with each other fully. For your
convenience, we are attaching a list of direct contacts for each site (see aftachment A).

If a single coordinated report and presentation is not achievable between the companies we will
still require a meeting within 20 days. In that meeting we will be requiring an explanation from
each company of why coordination was not possible. Each company must then present a specific
detailed assessment of the full extent of contamination and a plan for cleanup. A dialogue will
be expected to resolve any technical aspects.
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In order to provide one contact for scheduling the meeting, please contact Hugh Murphy within
5 days of receiving this letter at (510) 293-8695. Once the meeting date and location has been
set a letter will be sent out to confirm the time and location. Thank you for your cooperation
in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

Mé pé;;%,
Madhulla Logan

District Inspector

Alameda County Environmental Health Service
(510) 567-6764

O;g%:&hw

Environmental Specialist
City of Hayward Fire Department
(510) 293-5454

cc:  John Boykin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Kevin Graves, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Assistant District Attorney
Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Environmental Health Service



® w1t or contacts ®

(ATTACHMENT A)
Site Location: Thrifty/Former Arco Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard
Peter D’ Amico (Primary Contact) Telephone (310) 923-9876
Thrifty Oil Company
10,000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240
Kyle Christie (Primary Contact) Telephone (408) 377-8696

ARCO Products Company
2155 South Bascom Avenue, Sutie 202
Campbell, CA 95008

Site Location: Alliance Airport Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Mahesh Khatri (Primary Contact/Owner) Telephone (510) 877-7715
Airport Alliance

20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Hayward, CA 94545

Site Location: Former Texaco/Exxon Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard
Karen Petryna (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 2369139

Texaco Refining and Marketing Incorporated
108 Cutting Boulevard ‘
Richmond, CA 94804

Marla Guensler (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 246-8776
Exxon Company U.S.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, CA 94520

Site Location: Former Shell Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard

Lynn Walker (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 675-6169
Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, CA 94520

Site Location: Former Unocal Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard

John Worful (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 2772320
Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583



" ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

November 28, 1595 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-8700

Mahesh Khatri

Airport Alliance

20450 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, CA 94545

Subject: Contamination in the vicinity of West "A" Street and Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
Dear Mr. Khatri:

We have reviewed information from our agency files. Qur review of our files leads our
agencies to believe that all of the following parties are potential contributors to the subject
contamination:

- Former Arco/Thrifty Service Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County
- Alliance Service Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Former Texaco/Former Exxon Service Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
- Former Shell Service Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

- Former Unocal Service Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

As a result, we are requiring a meeting within 20 days with representatives from all the above
mentioned companies. In the meeting we are requiring a presentation and a single definitive
report that delineates the full extent of contamination and a plan of action for future activities.
The plan should include 1) any additional investigation activities, 2) explanation of the type of
cleanup and 3) a time schedule for major investigation and clean up events. We encourage all
companies to utilize a common consultant and to cooperate with each other fully. For your
convenience, we are attaching a list of direct contacts for each site (see attachment A).

If a single coordinated report and presentation is not achievable between the companies we will
still require a meeting within 20 days. In that meeting we will be requiring an explanation from
each company of why coordination was not possible. Each company must then present a specific
detailed assessment of the full extent of contamination and a plan for cleanup. A dialogue will

be expected to resolve any technical aspects.
LEC eyect ;/,J //%
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In order to provide one contact for scheduling the meeting, please contact Hugh Murphy within
5 days of receiving this letter at (510) 293-8695. Once the meeting date and location has been
set a letter will be sent out to confirm the time and location. Thank you for your cooperation
in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

Maghulla Logan C%M/
District Inspector
Alameda County Environmental Health Service

(510) 567-6764

Environmental Specialist
City of Hayward Fire Department
(510) 263-5454

cc:  John Boykin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Kevin Graves, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Assistant District Attorney
Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Environmental Health Service



. LIST OF CONTACTS .

(ATTACHMENT A)
Site Location: Thrifty/Former Arco Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard
Peter D’ Amico (Primary Contact) Telephone (310) 923-9876
Thrifty Oil Company
10,000 Lakewood Boulevard
Downey, CA 90240
Kyle Christie (Primary Contact) Telephone (408) 377-8696

ARCO Products Company
2155 South Bascom Avenue, Sutie 202
Campbell, CA 95008

Site Location: Alliance Airport Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Mahesh Khatri (Primary Contact/Owner) Telephone (510) 877-7715
Airport Alliance

20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Hayward, CA 94545

Site Location: Former Texaco/Exxon Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard
Karen Petryna (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 2369139

Texaco Refining and Marketing Incorporated
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

Marla Guensler (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 246-8776
Exxon Company U.S5.A.

Post Office Box 4032

Concord, CA 94520

Site Location: Former Shell Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard

Lynn Walker (Primary Contact) Telephone (510} 675-6169
Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, CA 94520

Site Location: Former Unocal Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard

John Worful (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 277-2320
Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Sunite 400

P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583
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FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED IN THIS FIELD INSPECTION REPORT OR IN
SUBSEQUENT CORRESPONDENCE MAY RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF A NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE AS
PROVIDED IN SECTION 3-8.55 OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE. NONCOMPLIANCE IS PUNISHABLE BY
CRIMINAL AND/OR CIVIL PENALTIES UNDER SECTIONS 3-8.64 AND 3- 8 65 OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIP&L CODE,

OR OTHER APPLICABLE FEDERAL AND STATE L S AND REGULATIO
Hpsps o

Date of Inspection //7-.(‘

Envirprmenic) g?e((r{ !S‘r

Signature of Facility Representative

Page _* of °
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"THE SAFE USE AND STORAGE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IS EVERYBODY'S BUSINESS”
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

>

Fl

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Rescurces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

June 8, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program

M?‘ Mahesh ghatri 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Flr
Airport Alliance - Alameda CA 94502

4701 Ewing Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

STID 4116

Re: Work plan for investigations at Airport Alliance, located at
20450 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Khatri,

This office has reviewed Certified Environmental Consulting,
Inc.’s (CEC) work plan, dated May 6, 1994, and the addendum to
the work plan, dated June 7, 19%94. This work plan is acceptable
to this office, with the following additional requirements/
reminders:

o} Although in my earlier conversations with Mr. Rafael
Gallardo, CEC, I required only one ground water
menitoring well, B-6, it appears that another well,
possibly in the location of proposed boring B~9, is
necessary to cowmpare contaminant levels observed at the
Shell station with the levels observed at Airport
Alliance.

o] The monitoring wells shall be screened adequately above
and below the water table to account for seasonal
fluctuations (standardly, wells are screened five feet
above shallowest seasonal water table and 10 feet below
the water table).

(o] Please be reminded to wait a minimum of 24 hours after
installing the wells before developing the wells, and a
ninimum of 24 hours after developing the wells before
purging and sampling the wells.

o Please be reminded to survey the wells to an
established benchmark (Mean Sea Level) to an accuracy
of 0.01 foot. Be sure to survey these wells to the
same benchmark as the other surrounding gas stations
under investigation.
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Mr. Mahesh Khatri
Re: 20450 Hesperian
June 8, 19%4

Page 2 of 3

As vou are probably aware, the Hayward Fire Department and
Alameda County Environmental Health Department are working
together to coordinate the collection of water level measurements
and ground water samples from all the investigation sites in the
immediate area on the same day. The date has tentatively been
scheduled for August 17, 1994 at approximately 10:00 A.M..
Within 45 days of sampling these wells, you will be reguired to
subnit a report documenting the iwmplementation of the approved
work plan and the sampling of the wells. Quarterly ground water
level measurements and monitoring reports will be reguired until
this site gualifies for closure.

The referenced quarterly reports must describe the status of the
investigation and must include, among others, the following
elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field
observations and data, boring and well construction
logs, water level data, chain~of-custody forms,
laboratory results for all samples collected and
analyzed, tabulations of free product thicknesses and
dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic
cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work remediation

The monitoring wells formerly installed at the site by Zane
Miller cannot be used as part of the investigations, since there
is no information on their construction. These wells should be
properly destroyed through permits from the Alameda Flood Control
Water District, Zone 7.
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Mr. Mahesh Khatri
Re: 20450 Hesperian
June 8, 1994

Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,
. —— o

/ T /“—H--{- e
’C(/é)/\{\ \.;,/Cgf,kh

=4

fyguliet Shin
” Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Rafael Gallardo
Certified Environmental
Consulting, Inc.
536 Stone Road, Ste J
Benicia, CA 94510-1016

Edgar Howell-File({(JS)
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Mike Khatri

Airport Alliance

16384 Foothill Boulevard, # 12
San Leandro, CA

Subject: Airport Alliance site - 20450 Hesperian Blvd, Hayward
California

Dear Mr. Khatri:

I am in receipt of your document "Site Charactexization Report”
dated October 6, 1994 for the above referenced site.

Seven borings, B-5 through B-11 were drilled on site during June
and July 1994. Two borings, B-6 and B-9 were converted into
monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2. Boring B-6é had elevated
concentrations of TPH-g (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline}
in s0il {780 ppm)and groundwater (11000 ppb), and TPH-d {Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbon as diesel) in groundwater (3000 ppb) .
Boring B-7 identified upto 560 ppm TPH-g in soil and also
contained free product in groundwater. Boring B-8 had minor .
amounts of TPH-d and TPH-g contamination in the soil and elevated
levels of TPH-g (48,000 ppb), TPH-d(6700 ppb), and BTEX (Benzene,
Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Xylene) in the groundwater. Based on
the laboratory results for soil and groundwatex, the following
concerns need to be addressed:

1. The soil and groundwater characterization is not complete
and hence additional investigation is required, especially
to the western side of the property. As part of this
investigation atleast one monitoring well to the west/north
of Boring B-7 and B-6 will be required to delineate the
groundwater contamination.

2. Since significantly elevated contaminant concentrations and
free product have been detected in groundwater, an
appropriate groundwater remediation system is required on
gite to mitigate the contamination. At the present time,
priority should be give to free product removal, per article
11 Title 23, using either passive or active removal methods

To obtain a better perspective of offsite sources contributing to
the contamination found at the site, a cross sectional analysis
of the boring logs of the referenced site and the neighbouring
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properties is recommended. Please submit a workplan within 60
days addressing the above mentioned issues. If you have any
questions,  call me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department
Rafael Gallardo, Certified Environmental consulting
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John Worful

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Contamination in the vicinity of West "A" Street and Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
Dear Mr. Worful:

As I mentioned in our previous telephone conversation the City of Hayward is acting as the
coordinating agency facilitating the joint monitoring for the subject intersection. Per agreement
between responsible parties on August 17, 1994 the first of regular quarterly joint monitoring
event will be conducted at 10 a.m. between the following five sites.

- Arco Service Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

~ Alliance Service Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Former Texaco/Exxon Service Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
- Former Shell Service Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

- Former Unocal Service Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

The purpose of this joint monitoring is to provide comparable regular coordinated data on
groundwater conditions in the subject area. We encourage all companies to utilize a common
sampling company and to cooperate with each other fully. Attached is a list of direct contacts
for each site (see attachment A). All wells are required to be surveyed to the closest common
benchmark identified as "Hesp. A 1953" (see attachment B). Proof is required to be submitted
of the survey. A comprehensive report is required by each company or if agreed upon one
common document. The report(s) is required to include groundwater gradient and contamination
isoconcentration maps for the entire subject area utilizing data from all wells.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (510) 293-5454,

Sincerely,

Environmental Specialist

cc:  John Boykin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Kevin Graves, California Regional Water Quality Control Board

25151 Clawiter Road. Hayward, CA 94345-2731 - (510) 293-8600 ~ FAX (510) 293-8691 ~ TDD {51} 5377507
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Karen Petryna

Texaco Refining and Marketing Incorporated
108 Cutting Boulevard

Richmond, CA 94804

Subject: Contamination in the vicinity of West "A" Street and Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
Dear Ms. Petryna:

As I mentioned in our previous telephone conversation the City of Hayward is acting as the
coordinating agency facilitating the joint monitoring for the subject intersection. Per agreement
between responsible parties on August 17, 1994 the first of regular quarterly joint monitoring
event will be conducted at 10 a.m. between the following five sites.

- Arco Service Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Alliance Service Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

~ Former Texaco/Exxon Service Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
- Former Shell Service Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

- Former Unocal Service Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

The purpose of this joint- monitoring is to provide comparabie regular coordinated data on
groundwater conditions in the subject area, We encourage all companies to utilize a2 common
sampling company and to cooperate with each other fully. Atiached is a list of direct contacts
for each site (see attachment A). All wells are required to be surveyed to the closest common
benchmark identified as "Hesp. A 1953" (see attachment B), Proof is required to be submitted
of the survey. A comprehensive report is required by each company or if agreed upon one
common document. The report(s) is required to include groundwater gradient and contamination
isoconcentration maps for the entire subject area utilizing data from ail wells.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (510) 293-5454.

Sincerely,

Hugh Murphy
Environmental Specialist

cc:  John Boykin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Kevin Graves, California Regional Water Quality Control Board

25151 Clawiter Road. Hayward. C4 94545~-2731 » (510) 293-8690 - FAX (510} 293-8691 - TDD (510) 537-750%



LIST OF CONTACTS
(ATTACHMENT A)

Site Location: Arco Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard

Michael Whelan (Primary Contact) Telephone (415) 571-2449
Arco Products Company

P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, CA 94402

Joel Coffman (Consultant) Telephone (510) 551-7444 %286
G.S.L

674 Sierra Court

Dublin, CA 94568

Site Location: Alliance Airport Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Mahesh Khatri (Primary Contact/Owner) Telephone (510) 877-7715
Airport Alliance

20450 Hesperian Boulevard

Hayward, CA 94545

Rafael Gallardo (Consultant) Telephone (707) 745-0171
Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.

536 Stone Road, Suite J

Benicia, CA 94510-1016

Site Location: Former Texaco/Exxon Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard

Karen Petryna (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 236-9139
Texaco Refining and Marketing Incorporated

108 Cutting Boulevard

Richmond, CA 94804

Don Weltz (Consultant) Telephone (408) 995-5535
Blaine Tech

985 Timothy Drive

San Jose, CA 95133



LIST OF CONTACTS

(ATTACHMENT A)
(CONTINUED)

Site Location: Former Shell Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard
Lynn Walker (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 675-6169
Shell Oil Company
P.0O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520
Charles S. Metzinger (Consultant) Telephone (916) 928-3391 x390
Emcon Associates
1433 North Market Boulevard
Sacramento, CA 95834-1943
Site Location: Former Unocal Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard
John Worful (Primary Contact) Telephone (510) 277-2320

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

Nubar Srabian (Consultant) Telephone (510) 602-5100
M.P.D.S. Service

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

Concord, CA 94520
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Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: Contamination in the vicinity of West "A" Street and Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
Dear Mr. Watker:

As I mentioned in our previous telephone conversation the City of Hayward is acting as the
cocrdinating agency facilitating the joint monitoring for the subject intersection. Per agreement
between responsible parties on August 17, 1994 the first of regular quarterly joint monitoring
event will be conducted at 10 a.m. between the following five sites.

- Arco Service Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Alliance Service Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Former Texaco/Exxon Service Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
- Former Shell Service Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

- Former Unocal Service Station, 20501 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

The purpose of this joint monitoring is to provide comparable regular coordinated data on
groundwater conditions in the subject area. We encourage all companies to utilize a common
sampling company and to cooperate with each other fully. Attached is a list of direct contacts
for each site (see attachment A). All wells are required to be surveyed to the closest common
benchmark identified as "Hesp. A 1953" (see attachment B). Proof is required to be submitted
of the survey. A comprehensive report is required by each company or if agreed upon one
common document. The report(s) is required to include groundwater gradient and contamination
isoconcentration maps for the entire subject area utilizing data from all wells.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (510) 293-5454.

Sincerely,

Hugh Murphy
Environmental Specialist

cc:  John Boykin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Kevin Graves, California Regional Water Quality Control Board

25151 Clawiter Road. Hayward. CA 94545-2731 « {510) 295-8690 + FAX {510) 293-8601 = TDD {5101 5377393



Fire Department
July 8, 1994

Mahesh Khatri

Airport Alliance

20450 Hesperian Boulevard
Hayward, CA 94545

Subject: Contamination in the vicinity of West "A" Street and Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
Dear Mr. Khatri:

As I mentioned in our previous telephone conversation the City of Hayward is acting as the
coordinating agency facilitating the joint monitoring for the subject intersection. Per agreement
between responsible parties on August 17, 1994 the first of regular quarterly joint monitoring
event will be conducted at 10 a.m. between the following five sites.

~ Arco Service Station, 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Alliance Service Station, 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Alameda County

- Former Texaco/Exxon Service Station, 20499 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward
- Former Shell Service Station, 20500 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward

- Former Unocal Service Station, 20501 Hespertan Boulevard, Hayward

The purpose of this joint monitoring is to provide comparable regular coordinated data on
groundwater conditions in the subject area. We encourage all companies to utilize a common
sampling company and to cooperate with each other fully. Attached is a list of direct contacts
for each site (see attachment A). All wells are required to be surveyed to the closest common
benchmark identified as "Hesp. A 1953" (see attachment B). Proof is required to be submitted
of the survey. A comprehensive report is required by each company or if agreed upon one
common document. The report(s) is required to include groundwater gradient and contamination
isoconcentration maps for the entire subject area utilizing data from all wells.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (510} 293-5454,

Sincerely,

Hugh Murphy
Environmental Specialist

cc:  John Boykin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Kevin Graves, California Regional Water Quality Control Board

25151 Clawiter Road. Hayward. €A 94545-2731 - (510) 293-8690 « FAX {510} 293-8691 - TP (51 5377533
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Upon field reconnaisance the location of the benchmark can be found using the following additional surface

features: there is a traffic monument coverplate in the center of an white aerial cross in the southbound left-hand turn
lane on Hesperian Boulevard, near the crosswalk and concrete median. The actual monument beachmark is about a foot
and half below the cover plate. This ¢an be accessed by hitiing the cover plate with a hammer to loosen it.)
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CERTIFIED

June 7, 1994 ENVIRONMENTAL
REF: 04-510-14402 CONSULTING INC.
Ms. Juliet Shin

Department of Environmental Healih

Alameds Connty Health Agency

80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94621
{510} 271-4530

{510) 569-4757

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM TO WORK PLAN FOR SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AT
20453 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD, HAYWARD CALIFORNIA.

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is Certified Bavironmental Consulting, Inc.’s (CEC) addendum to the Work Plan for
the proposed site chamacterization stdy loceted at 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward,

There ate two reasons for the amount of borings proposed at the assessment site: One is to fylly
define the lateral and vertical extent of the existing soil and groundwater plame and the other
is to better undesstand the underlying strata. CEC's intent is o contipuonsly core 3 of the
borings (B-7, B-5, and B-B) for the purpose of corrclating the contaminated sand seams that
were discovered in the clay zone during our initial investigation, CEC believes that if these
seamns are confinupus, then they may be acting as conduits for the migraiion of petrolenm
hydrocarbons from the other site jocations. Boring H«10 will he drilled approximately two feet
below the product lines and sampled to detect any lsaks. Boring B-11 will be drilled to
determine if the ynderground storage tanks arc leaking. Boring B-6 is intemded to be a
monitoring and extraction well. The soil and groundwater samples from the borings will be
delivered to a certified laboratory for analysis of TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX,

It is CHC's understanding that you have requested the Instaliation of only one groundwater
monitoting well on the site, and that the two existing wells will need to be destroyed.

If you have any questions or comments reganding the addendum 1o the Work Plan, please feel
free to comtact uys at (707) 745-0171.

Respectiully,

W/gfm{//ﬁ@

Project Menager/Geologisi
cc: Danny Chanlwn, Airport Alliance

536 Stone Road, Suite | Ofc (707) 745-171
Benicia, California 94516-1170 Fax (707) 745-0163
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CORPORATION !
FAX NUMBER: EAX HUMBER;
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Assessmend, Management and 707-745-017% [

Remadiation with innovetion and - -
integrity” DATE: TINE: TOTAL NUNBER OF PAGES

P2yshs 4 Lo/ INCLUDING COVER SHEET:
Certified Environmenta) Corporation
536 Stons Road, Sulte J FRIORITY PER DISBUBGION
Benicin, CA 94510

FACSIMILE CGVER SHEET Fa MARD COPY TO FOLLOW
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*» Rasearch site history

v  Inspact sach property
Provida a written report

with photographs

Volume discounts are
available. We also provide
full Phaze | Environmentat
Sita Azsassments consistant
with ASTM standards. Call
us today to ieam more!

Confidentiality:  The documents transmitted by facsimile following this covarshest are privileged and
confidential. Please deliver only 1o the addresses listed above. in the svent of trans-
rmission error, pleasa contact us at {707) 745-0171.

Raviend 117100085




CERTIFIED
June 7, 1994 5] ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING INC.

REF: 94-510-1440-2

Ms. Juliet Shin

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Agency

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

(510) 271-4530

(510) 569-4757

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM TO WORK PLAN FOR SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AT
20450 HESPERTAN BOULEVARD, HAYWARD CALIFORNIA.

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.’s (CEC) addendum to the Work Plan for
the proposed site characterization study located at 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward,
California.

There are two reasons for the amount of borings proposed at the assessment site: One is to fully
define the lateral and vertical extent of the existing soil and groundwater plume and the other
is to better understand the underlying strata. CEC’s intent is to continuously core 3 of the
borings (B-7, B-5, and B-8) for the purpose of correlating the contaminated sand seams that
were discovered in the clay zone during our initial investigation. CEC believes that if these
seams are continuous, then they may be acting as conduits for the migration of petroleum
hydrocarbons from the other site locations. Boring B-10 will be drilled approximately two feet
below the product lines and sampled to detect any leaks. Boring B-11 will be drilled to
determine if the underground storage tanks are leaking. Boring B-6 is intended to be a
monitoring and extraction well. The soil and groundwater samples from the borings will be
delivered to a certified laboratory for analysis of TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX.

It is CEC’s understanding that you have requested the installation of only one groundwater
moniioring well on the site, and thai the two existing wells will neec to be destroyed.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the addendum to the Work Plan, please feel
free to contact us at (707) 745-0171.

Respectfuily,

Rafael Gallardo
Project Manager/Geologist

cc: Danny Chauhan, Airport Alliance

536 Stone Road, Suite | Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510-1170 Fax (707) 745-0163
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May 23, 1994

Mark Asplund

TEXACO, U.S.A.

Legal Department

P.0O. Box 7812

Universal City, CA 91608

Randy Pais
Attorney at Law
EXXON

P.O. Box 2180
Houston, TX 77252

Re: Hesperian and West “a" Street
Hayward, California
Former Texaco property

Gentlemen:

As you recall a meeting was held with the City of Hayward,
vhere you were present. A discussion was held with regard to the
premises located at Hesperian & "A" Streets, wherein Texaco and
Exxon had been a tenant of Somerset, Ltd.

You will also recall that there have been a number of letters
sent out from Somerset, Ltd. requesting cooperation from your
offices into a resolution of this problem.

I do understand that there is currently an ongoing
investigation and analysis being made by the owner of the property
occupied by Airport Alliance, across the street from the subject
property. Hopefully, sometime in the future this matter can be
resolved to the satisfaction of all parties concexrned,

To date our property remains unused, although every attempt
has been made in a reasonable and prudent manner to find a tenant
to occupy the premises. The lease terminated in January 1993, and
we are almost in June 1994, without the matter of the contamination
being solved in some way to compensate Somerset, Ltd. for the
contamination that occurred during the occupation by Exxon and
Texaco Corporations.

This is to notify you that we have not waived any of our legal
rights whatsoever with regard to any claims that we may have
against Exxon, Texaco and others for the damages and the
conseguential damages as a result of the contamination of the
property, occurring during the tenancy of Exxon and Texaco.



Mark Asplund
Randy Pais
May 23, 1994
Page Two

I will look forward to hearing from you. Your silence has
been somewhat dlsmaylng to me. It is our intention to make the
property a viable piece of property so that a tenant can occupy
it, so that our damages will not be any further enhanced.

Yours truly,
Mz ok
MARTIN B. WEINBERG

MBW:ms

cc:  Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Dept.
Leander Hauri - City of Hayward
Hugh Murphy -~ City of Hayward
Danny Chauhan - Airport Alliance



5/18/94

MEETING
20450 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward

Attending: Raphael Gallardo, CEC
Juliet shin, Alameda County

Mr. Gallardo presented some recent discoveries about the sloping
of the water table from the ARCO Station and Shell Station
towards Airport Alliance. He presented some cross sections
estimating the statigraphy between the various gas station sites.
I stated that all the wells in the area need to be surveyed to
the same benchmark and water level measurements and sampling of
these wells needs to all be conducted on the same day. I
contacted Hugh Murphy to coordinate a meeting between all the gas
station sites to discuss the concurrent sampling. Also, Mr.
Gallardo indicated that there are some abandoned gas station
sites upgradient of Airport Alliance (one B.P. station and
another station further upgradient), and another active B.P.
station upgradient, and across West "A" Street.



CERTIFIED
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CONSULTING INC.

May 6, 1994

REF: 94-510-1440-2

Ms. Juliet Shin
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Agency 2
&0 Swan Way, Suite 200 2 T
Oakland, California 94621 L iz
(510) 271-4530 - ‘l; )
(510) 569-4757 o 7@
-5 A
SUBJECT: WORK PLAN FOR SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AT ?31
20450 HESPERTIAN BOULEVARD, HAYWARD CALIFORNIA. =
Dear Ms. Shin:
Enclosed is Certified Environmental Consuiting, Inc.’s (CEC) Work Plan for a site
characterization study of the existing subsurface soil and groundwater contamination located at
20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, California.
The purpose for this investigation is to fully define the lateral and vertical extent of the existing
soil and groundwater plume. A subsurface soil investigation will be conducted to obtain soil and
groundwater samples from 5 borings. The soil and groundwater samples will be delivered to a
cértified laboratory for analysis of TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX.
At this time, CEC plaas to place 1 monitoring well at the site to a depth of 35 feet below grade
surface (BGS). 1If you feel that additional wells are required during this phase of the
investigation, CEC will comply with your request. Your input would be appreciated.
I enjoyed our phone conversation last week and look forward to meeting with you at some poirit
during this project.
If you have any questions or comments regarding the Work Plan, please feel free to contact us
at (707) 745-0171.
Respectfully, ;
/ / ;z"ﬂu/ N / /Iiﬁ'{/ 1
L% N

Raf#l Gallardo Stanley L: Klemetson, Ph.D., P.E.
Project Manager/Geologist Executive Vice President
cc: Damny Chauhan, Airport Alliance

536 Stone Road, Suite | Ofc (707) 745-0171

Benicia, California 94510-1170 Fax {(707) 745-0163
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

March 17, 1994

Mr. Mahesh Khatri
Airport Alliance

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

4701 Ewing Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

STID 4116

Re: Investigations at Airport Alliance, located at 20450
Hesperian Blvad., Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Khatri,

This office has received and reviewed Certified Environmental
Consulting’s (CEC) Site Investigation Report, dated February 2,
1994. Four borings were placed at the site on January 24, 1994,
and soil and “grab" ground water samples were collected from
these borings. Elevated levels of both soil and ground water
contamination were detected from these borings.

Based on information gathered from the neighboring Texaco/Exxon
site, located at 20499 Hesperian Blvd., it appears that the
regional ground water gradient has flowed consistently towards
the northwest. If this is the case, then it appears that your
site may be contributing to the observed regional ground water
contaminant plume. Both soil and ground water samples collected
from Boring B-2, the estimated upgradient direction from the on-
site tanks and pump islands, identified very low levels of
contaminants, while samples collected from the borings located in
the verified downgradient direction from the tanks and pump
islands identified very elevated contaminant levels.

Based on the above information, you will be required to conduct
further soil and ground water investigations at the site. The
analysis suite for future samples shall include Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). Although TPHd was apparently never stored at the site,
there is no evidence to indicate that the TPHA contamination is
coming from off-site since the upgradient boring, B-2, is
identifying very low concentrations of diesel at 70 parts per
billion (ppb), while the downgradient borings are identifying up
to 2,700 ppb TPHA.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB)- requires that investigations be conducted
to determine the extent and severity of soil and ground water
contamination at the site. You are required to conduct a
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Re: 20450 Hesperian
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Preliminary 8ite Assessment (P53). The information gathered by
the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate course of action
to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be
conducted in accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations
for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks, and be consistent with requirements set forth in Article
11 of Title 23 California Code of Regulations. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A. The major elements of the guidelines include, but
are not limimted to, the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the on-site tanks or pump islands,
oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction relative
to ground water flow. In the case of your site, it appears
that three monitoring wells may be required to confirm that
the gradient beneath your site is consistent with the
neighboring sites. This office has received some
information to indicate that there is a creek running
beneath "A" Street, near the site. If this is the case,
the ground water flow direction may be influenced by and
fluctuate due to this creek. Please conduct some research
to indicate whether or not this is the case.

During the installation of these wells, soil samples are to
be collected at five-~foot-depth intervals and any
significant changes in lithology.

(This office has no information on the construction of the
monitoring wells already installed at the site by Zane
Miller. If no well information can be made available for
our review, then these wells may not be used as part of the
investigation. If you have no use for these wells, then
they must be properly destroyed under permit by Zone 7).

o Subsequent to the installation of monitoring wells, these
wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark, (i.e.,
Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground
water samples are to be collected and analyzed guarterly,
and water level measurements are to be collected monthly
for the first three months, and then guarterly thereafter.
If the initial ground water elevation contours indicate



. . ‘ o
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Re: 20450 Hesperian
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that ground water flow directions vary greatly than you
will be required to continue monthly water level
measurements until the ground water gradient behavior is
known. Both soil and ground water samples must be analyzed
for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. oOur oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,. Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water. . '

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
~Certified Engineering Geologist, or ~Registered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and gquarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.
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o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geoclogic cross
sections, etc.

0 Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal reguest for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (¢,d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

During the installation of the past borings, Scott Seery of our
office noted that the asphalt around the dispenser islands had
been cut implying that some work was conducted in association
with the product piping. Please submit an explanation as to what
work or repairs were conducted in association with these "scars".

Iastly, please submit documentation showing that the drums of
soil cuttings were hauled off site to an appropriate disposal
facility. Please submit this information, along with the above
explanation of the "scars" around the dispenser island, within 30
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cCl Rafael Gallardo
Certified Environmental
Consulting, Inc.
536 Stone Road, Ste J
Benicia, CA 94510-~1016
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Martin B. Weinberg
Somerset, Litd.

18201 Von Karman, Ste 1160
Irvine, CA 92715

Kiras Khatri

Airport Alliance
20450 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541

Danny Chauhan
18734 Walnut Rd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Marla Guenslier

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-2032

Karen E. Petryna
Texaco Refining &
Marketing, Inc.

108 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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. . STATE ID NABER 00000012454001
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TD OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

t 7 09 DELETE FROM FILE (ND FEE)

} 01 NEW PERMIT
10

{ t
( 2 CONDITIONAL PERMIT (

J 05 RENEWED PERHIT { ) 07 TANK CLOSED
} 06 AMENDED PERMIT

{ 1 08 MINOR CHAMGE (MO SURCHARSE]

I DWNER

RAME(CORFPORATION, INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY)

PUBLIC AGEMNCY ONLY

HICKLAND QIL CO. { 1 0L FED ( } 02 STATE ( } 03 LOCAL
STREET ADORESS CITY STATE zIp
1765 THALLENGE WAY SACRAMENTG CA 95815
IT FACILITY
FACILITY MAME DEALER/FCREMAN/SUPERVISOR
REGAL STATION #4111 HALT SNELLING
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
20450 HESPERIANM H. A. ST
crYY COUNTY zIp
HAYWARD ALAMEDA 9454
MAILING ADDRESS cITY STATE zzP
1765 CHALLENGE RAY SACRAMENTO CA 95815
FHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
916-921-1100 [X) 01 GASOLINE STATION ( ) 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY : |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION

4

III 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

DAYS: NAME{LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHQONE WN/AREA CODE

STEVEN K. LEMWIS 916-921-11400

NIGHTS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND FHONE W/AREA CODE
STEVEN K. LEWIS 916~921-1100

COMPLETE THE FOLLODWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

'V DESCRIPTION

e (XY 01 TANK (3 06 OTHER:

CONTAINER NUMBER 411-U1

. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE}: N

YEAR MFG: C. YEAR INSTALLED

(X} UNKNOKN

. CONTAINER CAPACITY: 10000 GALLONS ( 3} UNKMOKWN

E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: ( ) 01 RASTE (X}

02 PROBUCY

. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE OIL ? (X} 0% YES ( ) 02 NO  IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXLES):

{X) 01 UNLEADED ( } 02 REGULAR [ ) 03 PREMIUM

€ ) 04 BIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE QOIL ( ) 06 OTHER

CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMENT: 1/4

€ ) GAUGE (X) INCHES ( ; CM ( ) UNKNOMN

{ ) 03 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT)

(X) 62 NON-VAULTED ( ) 03 UNKNORN

U 3 01 DOUBLE MALLED (X) 02 SINGLE RWALLED

C ) 03 LINED

'XJ) 01 CARBON STEEL { ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL

{ ) 03 FIBERGLASS ( } 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

€ ) 06 ALUMINUM ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD © ) 08 BRONZE ( ) 09 COMPOSITE ( ) 10 NON-METALLIC

) 12 UNKNOWN (¢ ) 13 OTHER:

{ )} 05 CONCRETE

~070185 (10/15/85}

PAGE 1




CONTAINER CONSTRUCTIDN

STATE ID NRUMBER 0000001245400

{ ) D1l RUBBER LINED
(X3 07 UNLIMNED

{ ) 02 ALXYD LINING
{ ) 08 ANKMNOWN

E.

( ) 03 EPOXY LINING

( ) 09 OTHER:

{ J 04 PHENOLIC LINING

{ ) 05 GLASS LINING

F. ( 1 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP

{ ) D& TAR DR ASPHALT ( ) 09 OTHER:

{ ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING

( ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION

{ ) 04 UNKNCUN

(X1 Q5 NONE

VI PIPING -

A. ABQVEGROUND PIRING: { ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( 3} 02 COMCRETE-LINED TREMCH (¢ ) 03 BRAVITY
{CHECK APFROPRIATE BOXI{ES) { 3 04 PRESSURE ( ) D5 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

B. UNDERSROUND PIPIMG: { ) 01 DOUBLE~WALLED PIPE { ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH { ) 03 ERAVITY
{CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) { ) 06 PRESSURE (X) 05 SUCTIOH ( ) 06 UNKHOMN ( ) 07 HONE

VII LEAK DETECTION

t 3 01 VISUAL
) 06 GROUND WATER MONITORING KELLS

(X} 02 STOCK INVENTORY ( )
(

04 VAPOR SNIFF WELLS
} 07 PRESSURE TEST ¢

{ ) 05 SENSOR INSTRIRIE
) 09 NONE ¢ ) 10 OTHER

NT

-

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS
IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REGQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CASH (IF XHOWN

3

CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)

cror o cooz o3 PRI
cyor vz (oot L PP
(ror  tdoe cdes (Vi
| cro o2 oo T
oo croee coas | T
crox  croee cresf il
oo croz res (Pl IELT
v coee oo LTI
croa  tree croes |l il
cra  coee o3| LI
X CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONYMS

3 CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM?

€ } 0% YES

(X) g2 HO

3 FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PEHALYY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.

RSON FILINRG (SIGNATURE)

PHONE W/AREA TODE

R LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

IINISTRATING AGENCY

CITY CODE

COUNTY CODE

TAGT PERSON

PHONE Wr/AREA CODE

{ OF LAST INSPECTION {IN COMPLIANCE

{ 1 Q1 YES ( } @

z NO

FERMIT APPROVAL DATE

TRANSACTION DATE

LOCAL PERMIT ID #

~070185 18/15/851)

PABE 2




. . STATE ID MUMBER 00000012454002
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

( } 01 NEW PERMIT { ) 05 RENEWED PERMIT t ) 07 TANK CLOSED t ) 0% DELETE FROM FILE {NO FEE)
(1 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT { 1 06 AMENDED PERMIT ( 1 08 HINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)

I DWNER
NAME(CORPORATION,INDIVIOUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY) PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY
RICKLAND OIL €0, { )0 FEO f ) 02 STATE { ) 03 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESS cITY STATE zIP
1765 CHALLEMGE MWAY SACRAMENTQ CA 95815
I1 FACILITY
FAGSILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
REGAL STATION #4411 WALT SNELLING
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
20450 HESPERIAN W. A. ST
clTY COUNTY 1P
HAYWARD ALAMEDA 94541
MAYLING ADDRESS CITY STATE zIp
1765 CHALLENGE HAY SACRAMENTO CA 25815
PHONE W/AREA GORE TYPE OF BUSINESS
916-921-1100 (X)) 0} GASDLINE STATION ( ) b2 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY ! |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION

4
I1I1 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON
DAYSt MAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS: MNAMEC(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHOME W/AREA CODE
STEVEN K. LEWIS 916-921~1100 STEVEN K. LEWIS $16-921~1100

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER
V DESCRIPTIODN

« {X) 01 TANK ) 0& OVHER: CONTATINER MUMBER 411-R1

. MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATEI: UM YEAR MFG: C. YEAR INSTALLED (X UNIGNOWN

CONTAINER CAPACITY: 10060 GALLONS ( ) UNKMOWN {E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: { ) 61 MASTE (X} 02 PRODUCT

DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE OIL 2 (X3 OL YES ( ) G2 MO  IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOM(ES):
{ ) 01 UNLEADED (X) 02 REGULAR 1 ) O3 PREMIUM ( ) 04 DIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE OIL ( ) 06 OTHER

CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

THICKMESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMEMT: 1l/4 € 3 GAUGE (X} INCRES ( ) M ) UNKNORN

[} 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT! (€X) 02 NON-VAULTED ( } 03 UNKNOWN

3 01 DOUBLE MALLED [X) 02 SINGLE WALLED ([ ) 03 LINED

X} 01 CARBON STEEL € ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL ( ) 03 FIBERGLASS ( ) 06 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ( 1 05 CONCRETE
) 06 ALUMINUT ( ) 07 STEEL CLAD ( ) 03 BROHZE { J 09 COMPOSITE € ) 10 NON-METALLIC
T 12 UNKNOWN £ ) 13 OTHER:

-070185 (1l0/15/851} PAGE 1




STATE ID NMBER 00000012454002
CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

E. U ) D) RUBBER LINED ( ) 02 ALKYD LINING ( ) 03 EPOXY LINING ¢ ) 04 PHENOLIC LINING ( )} 0B GLASS LINING
(X7 07 UNLINED [ ) 08 UNKNOWN { ) 09 OTHER:
F. U ) 01 POLYETHLENE WRAF ([ ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION € ) 03 UNKNOMN (X) 05 NONE
( 1 06 TAR OR ASPHALT { } 09 OTHER:
VI PIPING
A. ABOVEGROUND PIFING: [ ) 01 DOUBLE-MALLED PIPE ( } 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH (€ ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) € ) 04 PRESSURE ( ) 05 SUCTION ( } 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE
B. UNDERGROUND PIFING: £ ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE { ) 62 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY

(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXU(ES) { 3 04 PRESSURE (X7 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOWN ( ) 07 NONE

VII LEAK DETECTION

( ) 01 VISUAL (X) 02 STOCK INVENTORY
( ) 06 GROUND MWATER MONITORING WELLS

3 0% VAPCR SNIFF MELLS
{ ) 07 PRESSURE TEST ( ) 09 NONE

{ ¥ 05 SENSOR INSTRUMENT
{ 3} 10 OTHER:

VIII CHEMICAL CDMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS
IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CASH (IF KNCWN) CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)
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cror e eros [T ]L]
* CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONYMS

[S CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM? ( ) 01 YES (X) 02 NO

IIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PENALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDSE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

ERSON FILING (SIGNATURE)

PHONE W/AREA CQODE

OR LOCAL ABENCY

USE ONLY

IMINISTRATING AGENCY

CITY CODE

COUNTY CODE

INTACT PERSON

PHONE W/AREA CODE

TE OF LAST INSPECTION

IN COMPLIANCE
{ ) 01 YES

(

> 02 NO

FERMIT APPROVAL DATE

TRANSACTICN DATE

LOCAL PERMIT ID &

04-0701856 (10/15/85)
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STATE ID NUMBER 00000012454003

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

{ )} 61 MEW PERMIT {
{ 3 02 CONDITIUNAL PERMIT

) 05 RENEWED PERMIT
{ 3} 06 AMENDED PERMIT

{ 3} 07 TANK CLOSED
{ 7 08 MINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)

{ ) 09 DELETE FROM FILE (NO FEE)}

I OUNER

NAMEICORPORATION. INDIVIDUAL QR PUBLIC AGENCY)

PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY

WICKLAND OIL CO. { 301 FED ( ) 02 STATE ( ) 83 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESS eIty STATE zzp
1765 CHALLENGE MWAY SACRAMENTO CA 55815
IT FACILITY
FAGILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
REGAL STATION #411 WALY SHELLING
STREET ADDRESS NEARESY CROSS STREET
20450 HESPERIAN W. A. ST
cITY COUNTY zxp
HAYHARD ALAMEDA 94541
MAILING ADDRESS eITY STATE zIpP
1765 CHALLENGE MWAY SACRAMENTO Ca 95515
FHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
916-921-1100 (XY 01 GASOLINE STATION ( ) 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY : |TownsHze RANGE SECTION
4
IIXI 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON
DAYS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE

STEVEN K. LEWIS 916-921-1100

STEVEN K. LEWIS

F16-921-1100

COMPLETE THE FOLLOMWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV DESCRIPTION

Lo (X 03 TANK ( 3 046 OTHER:

CONTAINER HUMBER 411-P1

t« MANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATEY: UM

YEAR MFG:

€. YEAR INSTALLED

(X)) UNKNOWN

. CONTAINER CAPACITY:

10000 GALLONS [ } UNKNOMN

E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: { ) 01 HWASTE

{X) 02 PRODUCT

- DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR MWASTE OIL 2 (¥) Q1 YES

(3 62 NO

IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES}):

¢ ) 01 UNLEADED { ) 02 REGULAR {X) 03 PREMIUM ({ ) 04 DIESEL ¢ 3 05 WASTE OIL € } 06 OTHER
CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION
THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMENT: 1/4 (3 GAUBE (X3) JHCHES ( ) CH ( ) UNKNOWN

{ ¥ 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IH AN UNDERGROUND VAULT)

£X) 02 NON-VAULTED ¢ ) 03 URKRNOWN

{ } 01 DOUBLE HWALLED (X} 02 SINSLE HALLED

{ ) 03 LINED

£X) 01 CARBON STEEL
[ 3 06 ALUMINUM { ) 07 STEEL CLAD
{ ) 12 UNKNOWN ( ) 13 OTHER:

{ ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL
€ ) 08 BRONZE

{ ) 03 FIBERGLASS ( ) D& PDLYVINYL CHLORIDE

{ } 09 COMPOSITE

{ ) 10 NON-METALLIC

{05

CONCRETE

%-070185 {(10/15/85)
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STATE ID NUMBER 00000012454003

CONTAINER CONSTRUCTIODN

E. { } 01 RUBBER LINED
(X1 07 UNLINED

( ) 02 ALKYD LINING
£ 1 08 UNKNOWN

( ) 03 EPOXY LINING
( ) 89 OTHER:

( )} 04 PHENOLIC LINING

( ) 05 GLASS LINING

F. ( ¥ 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP
( ) 06 TAR OR ASPHALT

{ ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING
€ ) 09 OTHER:

t )} 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION § ) 04 UNKNOWN (X]) 05 NONE

VI PIPING

A. ABOVEGROUND PIPING:
(CHECK APPROFRIATE BOX(ES)

( } 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE
{ } 04 PRESSURE

( ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH
( ) 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOWN

{ )} 03 GRAVITY
{ ) 07 NONE

B. UNDERGROUND PIPING:
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES}

{ ) 01 DOUBLE~WALLED PIPE
{ 3 04 PRESSURE

{ ) 02 CONCRETE~LINED TRENCH
(¥} €5 SUCTION (¢ 3} 06 UNKNHOWM

) 93 BRAVITY
( 3 07 HCNE

VII LEAK DETECTION

{ ) 01 VISDAL (X) 02 STOUK INVENTORY
1 ) 06 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS

¢ ) 04 VAPOR SNIFF WELLS { ) 05 SENSOR INSTRUMENT
{ ) 07 PRESSURE TEST € 3 09 NORE € ) 10 OTHER:

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION
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¥ CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONYMS

r

IS5 CONTAINER LOCATED DN AN AGRICULTURAL FARMZ ( 7 01 YES (X} 02 NO

HIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PENALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOHLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

PERSQN FILING (SIGNATURE)

PHOWE W/AREA CODRE

‘OR LOGCAL AGENCY

USE ONLY

ADMINISTRATING AGENCY

CITY CODE

COUNTY CODE

JONTACT PERSON

PHONE W/AREA CODE

ATE QF LAST INSPECTION

IN COMPLIANCE
{ ) ©) YES

¢

) 02 NO

PERMIT AFPROVAL DATE

TRANSACTION DATE

LQCAL FPERMIY 1D #

C04-070185 (10/15/85}

¢

PAGE 2




FS

STATE ID NUMBER 0©0000012454004

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

( J 01 NEW PERMIT
{ 3} 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT

f ) 05 RENEWED PERMIT
() 05 AMENDED PERMIT

( 3 07 TANK CLOSED ( ) 09 DELETE FROH FILE (MO FEE)
{ 3 08 MINOR CHANGE (ND SURCHARGE)

X QUNER
NAMELCGRPORATION, INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY) PUBLIC ABENCY ONLY
HICKLAND OIL CO. { 3} 01 FEO ¢ ) 02 STATE ( ) 03 LOCAL
STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
1765 CHALLENGE MWAY SACRAMENTO CA 95815
Iz FACILITY
FACILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SURERVISOR
REGAL STATION #5411 WALT SNELLING
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
20450 MESPERIAN W. A, 5T
CETY COUNTY Zip
HAYWARD ALAMEDA 94541
MATILING ADDRESS CITY STATE zIp
1765 CHALLENGE MWAY SACRAMENTO CAx 95815
PHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
916-921-~1100 {X) 01 GASQOLINE STATION ( 3} 02 OTHER
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY : [TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION
4

ITI 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

DAYE: NAME(LAST NaAME FIRST) AND PHOME W/AREA CQDE
STEVEN K. LEWIS 9146-921-1180

NIGHTS: NAMECLAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE
STEVEN K. LEWIS 916-921~1100

COMPLETE THE FOLLOMWING ON
IV DESCRIPTION

A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

A, £X) 91 TANK ( ) 04 OTHER: CONTAINER NUMBER 411-W1
B, MANUFACTURER (IF APFROPRIATE}: N YEAR MFG&: C. YEAR INSTALLED {X) UNKNOWN
D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: SALLONS (X3} UNKNOWN [E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: (X) 01 WASTE ( } 92 PRODUCT
F. DQES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR WASTE OIL ? (X} 01 YES ( )} 02 NO IF YES CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
t 3 01 UNLEADED ( 7 02 REGULAR 3} 03 PREMIUM L ) 04 DIESEL (X) 05 WASTE OIL ( ) D6 OTRHER
v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION
4. THICKNESS OF PRIMARY CONTAINMEMT: ( 3 BAUGE ( 3} IRCHES ( ) €M (X1 UNKNOWN
3. U ) 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) [ 7 02 NON-VAULTED (X) 83 LNKNOMN
v« 1 ) 01 DOUBLE WALLED ( ) 92 SINGLE WALLED ( ) 03 LINED
. 1 3 01 CARBON STEEL ( ) 02 STAINLESS STEEL ( 7 03 FIBERGLASS ( ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIBE [ ) U5 CONCRETE
€3 e6 ALUMINUM ( )} 07 STEEL CLAR ( } 08 BRONZE ( } 09 COMPOSITE ¢ ) 10 NON-METALLIC
{X) 12 UNKNOWN ( ) 13 OTHER:
Coq-070183 (10/15/85) PAGE 1
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STATE ID NUMBER 0000002454004
CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

E. € 1 0L RUBBER LINED ( ] 02 ALKYD LINING ( ) 03 EPOXY LINING ( ) @4 PHEMOLIC LINING ( ) 05 GLASS LINING
{ 3 07 UNLINED (X) 08 UNKNOWN ¢ ) 99 OTHER:

F. € )} 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP ( ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING ! ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION (X} 04 UNKNOWN ( ) 05 NONE
{ ) 06 TAR DR ASPHALT ( ) 09 OTHER:

¥l PIPINS

A. ABOVEGROUND PIPING: ( } 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH { ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APPROFRIATE BOX(ES) { ) 04 PRESSURE ( ) 0B SUCTION C ) Q06 IRKNOMWN ( ) 07 MONE

B. UNDERGROUND PIPING: {1 ) Gl DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TREMCH f ) 03 BRAVITY
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) [ ) 64 PRESSURE ( ) 05 SUCTION (X) 06 UNKNOWN € ) 07 NONE

VITI LEAK DETECTION

€ ) 01 VISUAL (X) 02 STOCK INVENTORY ( } 04 VAPOR SNIFF WELLS ( )} 05 SENSOR INSTRUMENT
{1

06 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS ( 3 07 PRESSURE TEST ( )} 09 NONE ( ) 10 OTHER:

VIII CHEMICAL COMPDSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS

IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION
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¥ CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISVING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONTYMS

IS CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARMZ { ) 01 YES (X)) D2 WD

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER THE PENALTY OF PERJURY AND. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

PERSON FILING (SIGHATURE) PHONE W/AREA CODE

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

ADMINISTRATING AGENCY CITY CODE COUNTY CODE
CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CORE
'DATE OF LAST INSPECTIOM {IN COMPLIANCE PERMIT APPROVAL PATE TRANSACTION DATE LOCAL PERMIT ID #

{ ¥ Q1 YE& ( 1} 92 NQ

I8C04-070185 (10/15/85) PAGE 2
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whife -env.health
yallow -facilty

pink

~fifos

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

T AL s

-

Tc&ge, 2-£2 ‘

80 Swah Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

y 4 Materi tion_For

Tod

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

- L immedicte Reporting
. 2. Bus. Plan Stds.

—— 3.RR Cars > 30 days
___ 4. Inventary information
__ S Inventory Complete
__ 4. Emergency Response
— 7-Traning

___ 8, Daficlency

—_ % Modification

.8 ACURELY HAZ MATLS

___ i Reglstration Form Fled
. 1. Form Complete
___12. RMPP Contents

- 13, implernent Sch. Req'd? (Y/N)

14, OtSlte Comeq. Assess.

—
=

General

15, Proboble Risk Assessment
16. Parsons Resporsible

17, Ceriification

18. Exemption Request? (YN}
9. Trade Secret Requestad?

L Pemmit Application
2. Ploeine Leak Detection
. 3. Recerds Malnfenance
—_ 4. Releose Report

5. Closure Plarns.

21
25503(b)
25503.7
25504(5)
2730
25504(6)
25504(c)
25505(a)
25505(0)

25533(0)
25533(0)
25834(c)

2o524(c)
25534(ch
25334(g)
255340
25534(0)
25538

I. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

25284 (HaH
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

—_ & Method

Monlloring for Exlsting Tanks

1y Monthly Test

2 Daly Vedose
Sermi-cnnual gncweater
One fme solts

3J) Daly Vadose
One fime sols
Arnudcl ok Test

___7. Pracis Tank Test

Date:

. Fweniory Rec.

9 SoiTesting.
10, Sround Water.

2643

2644
2646
2647

. TiMonitar Pian

Neow Tanks

Rev &/88

. 12 Acces, Secura
— 13.Pars Submit

Dote:

.14, As Buit

Data:

(‘\- (7. 35’)—»

Contact:

€432
2434
27

/35

Site
D #

Dc're 77 2, 5y

Site  Address 20 ¥52

City lﬁ}w’\ 2ip A

MAX AMT stored > §00 lbs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

Phone

Inspeciion Categories:
__l. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
IL~Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Matericls
fil. Underground Tanks

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) ¢r the Headith & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments:
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P&jﬁ;-el Callardo

Title:
Signofure
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Il |
=3

inspector:

Signature:
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RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMZNT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contrel Board

Dwision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Pragram

ALAMEDA COUNTY !l'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

January 18, 1994 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
. Cakland, CA 34621
Mahesh Khatri (510) 271-4530

Airport Alliance
4701 Ewing Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

STID 4116

Re: Work plan for the Airport Alliance site, located at 20450
Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Khatri,

This office has reviewed Certified Environmental Consulting
Inc.’s work plan, dated January 10, 1994, for the above site.
This work plan is acceptable to this office with the following
reminders:

0 Soil samples must be collected at 5~foot intervals, changes
of lithology, and at the soil/water interface. A minimum
of one soil sample from each boring shall be analyzed at a
certified laboratory.

© The borings can only be used as a screening tool. If soil
and/or ground water contamination is identified from these
borings, permanent monitoring wells must be installed.

o Lastly, please submit any information on the investigations
conducted out at the site in August and September 1993,
within 15 days of the date of this letter.

Field work shall commence within 30 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting work shall be submitted within 45
days after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530,

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



o

Mr. Mahesh Khatri

Re:

20450 Hesperian Bivd.

January 18, 19924
Page 2 of 2

cc

Kiras Khatri

Alrport Alliance
20450 Hesperian Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541

Danny Chauhan
18734 Walnut Rd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Martin Weinberg . \ )
Weinberg & Weinberqg- Souneiset A‘vm’f*ﬁaJ
18201 Von Karman Ave., Ste 1160
Irvine, CA 92715

Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A
P.O, Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-2032

Karen E. Petryna
Texaco Refining &
Marketing, Inc.

108 cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

Edgar Howell-File(JS}



CERTIFIED %, "/«:‘é\:%
) ENVIRONMENTAL %5, 74
CONSULTING INC. .5

January 10, 1994
REF: 94-510-1440

Ms. Juliet Shin

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Agency

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

(510) 271-4530

(510) 569-4757

SUBJECT: WORK PLAN FOR SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AT
20450 HESPERTAN BOULEVARD, HAYWARD CALIFORNIA.

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc.’s (CEC) Work Plan for a subsurface
investigation located at 20450 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, California.

The purpose for this investigation is to verify whether or not a release of petroleura
hydrocarbons has occurred at the aforementioned site. A subsurface soil investigation will be
conducted to obtain soil and groundwater samples from 4 borings. The soil and groundwater
samples will be delivered to a certified laboratory for analysis of TPH-D, TPH-G, and BTEX.

I enjoyed our phone conversation last week and look forward to working with you on this
project.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the Work Plan, please feel free to contact us
at (707) 745-0171.

Respectfully,

St Z 9

Klemetson, Ph.D.,
Project Manager/Geologist Executive Vice President

cc: Danny Chauhan, Airport Alliance

536 Stone Road, Suite ] Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510-1170 Fax (707) 745-0163
{800) 228-0171



SOMERSET, LTD.

IB2C1 vON KARMAN, SUITE 160

IRVINE. CALIFORNIA 92715

(7141 474-B223

January 5, 1994

g yd 01 16

10

Hugh Murphy

CITY OF HAYWARD FIRE DEPT.
25151 Clawiter Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Re: 20499 Hesperian, Hayward, California
Dear Mr. Murphy:

CEM, -our Broker on the above-referenced property, is
requesting a letter from the City of Hayward stating the subject
property can currently be occupied for usage as a gas station with
the City giving approval for permits for the new tenant's lender.

The letter also needs to state that the existing contamination can
be corrected and is being worked on at this tine.

If you have any problem with this request, please let me know.

Yours truly,

L

Margie”Spooner
Secretary to
MBW:nms

MARTIN B. WEINBERG
cC:

Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Dept.
Dixie Divine - CBM
Mark Sigal - CBM
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consultants which I have worked with within
for the investigation and remediation of
underground tank sites. This is not an endorsement nor is it by
any means a complete 1ist of consultants. This list was compiled
in an attempt to aid those who have no other sources of
information. You are encouraged to look in the phone book under
Environmental Consultants, consultants, Analytical Services,
Underground Tank contractors, Monitoring Well Installations,
Geotechnical Consultants etc. to obtain a more extensive list.
Another source is the recommendation of those who have had
similar work performed for them and were satisfied with their
performance.

Below is a list of
the past few years

1. Tank Protect Engineering, Union city 510-429~-8088
2. Gettler—-Ryan, Hayward 510-783-7500
3. Agua Science Eng., San Ramon 510-820-9391
4. Blymyer Engineers, Alameda 510-521-3773
5. Subsurface Engineers, Oakland 510-268-0461
6. Applied GeoScience, San Jose 408-452-0262
7. @eo Strategies, Hayward 510-~352-4800
8. Levine and Fricke, Emeryville 510-652-4500
9. Geraghty and Miller, Richmond 510-233-3200
10. Certified Env. consulting, Benicia 800-228-0171
11. Weiss Assoc., Emeryville 510-547-5420
12. RESNA, San Jose 408-264-7723
13. Kapraelian Engineering, Concord 510-602-5100
14. All Environmental, Inc., San Ramon 510-820-3224
15. CH2M Hill, Oakland 510-251-2426
16. Harding Lawson AssoC. 415-543-8422
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SOMERSET. LTD. % "/ﬁqﬁ(e
18201 VON KARMAN, SWNMTE H&so ngﬂ;’, O
IRVINE., CALIFORNIA 92713 ‘*5‘ ’q}
(714} 474-8223 &:f
Foi (2e)3u-2527 &

December 24, 1993

Mark Asplund

TEXACO, U.S.A.

Legal Department

P.0. Box 7812

Universal City, CA 921608

Re: Hesperian and West “A" Street
Hayward, California
Former Texaco property

Dear Mark:

This is a follow-up to meeting that we had on December 16,
1993 at the City Hall in the offices of Hugh Murphy of the Hayward
Fire Dept.

T am copying this letter to everyone that was present, just
to refresh everyone's memory, and perhaps help underscore the
necessity for expediting this matter, so that damages do not go
beyond what they appear to be at this juncture.

As T understand it, the contention by both Exxon and Texaco
is that the major offending party with regard to the condition of
the soil of the subject site, is Airport Alliance, which is managed
by Danny Chauhan; however, it was revealed at the meeting that the
property was actually owned and the business owned by another
party. At this moment I cannot find in my file the name of the
owner of the property and if you Mark, will be kind enough to call
ny office to give me his name and any address you have on him, I
would be most appreciative.

We are all aware that the City of Hayward wishes to cooperate
so that a continuation of the same kind of business could continue
at the subject site; however, there has to be a plan in motion that
would help facilitate this, and namely that would be a matter of
cooperation among Texaco, Exxon and Alliance. It was indicated
that between Texaco and Exxon, Texaco is taking the lead with
regard to the contamination problems because of some contractual
agreement between the parties.

The purpose of my letter is mainly to signal that though we
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are in a holiday season period, it behooves everybody to bring this
matter to a conclusion so that some plan is in place, that will
satisfy the City of Hayward so that my tenants can go ahead and
make the necessary improvements and commence operation.

I hope that Mr. cChauhan will be able to communicate the
importance of the involvement of Alliance in this matter and take
advantage of any governmental assistance that is available - all
toward the end of avoiding any litigation.

May I wish each and everyone a Happy New Year.

Yours truly,

il

MARTIN B. WEINBERG
MBW:ms

cc: FKaren Petryna - Texaco
Ron Zirlinski - Texaco
Scott Kellstedt - Hydro
Randy Pais - Exxon
Marla Guensler ~ Exxon
David Goodrum - Exxon
Mark Sigal - CBM
Dixie Divine - CBM
Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Dept.
Leandes Hauri - City of Hayward
Danny Chauhan - Airport Alliance
Hugh Murphy - Hayward Fire Dept.



According to Mr. Chauhan, Airport Alliance, the property owner
for the Airport Alliance site is:

Mahesh Khatrin
4701 Ewing Rd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

His son was also present at the meeting. Currently, Airport
Alliance is operating tanks on the site. These tanks are single-
walled steel tanks, that were on the site when Mr. Khatrin bought
the site form Wickland. Mr. Chauhan stated that he will be
meeting with Mr. Khatri this weekend and will discuss with him
the requirements at the site. Mr. Chauhan will get back to
Juliet Shin, Alameda County, next week on their plans and a
timeline for scheduled work. Mr. Murphy mentioned that the site
could be out of compliance since they are not currently
conducting Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR) on their
single-walled steel tanks as a form of monitoring.
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'ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS Agency Direcicr

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

December 2, 1993 Dwston of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Danny Chauhan 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Airport Alliance Oakland, CA 94621
18734 Walnut R4. (510) 271-4530

Castro Valley, CA 94546
STID 4116

Re: Investigations at the Airport Alliance site, located at 20450
Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Chauhan,

This office has reason to believe that the above site is
contributing to a regional ground water c¢ontaminant plumre
consisting of separate- and dissolved-phase hydrocarbons. This
office, accordingly, requested that you conduct investigations to
determine whether releases have occurred from underground storage
tank (USTs) operations at your site. In a letter, dated February
17, 1993, from A Pump Repair Company, Mr. Zane Miller stated that
he was in the process of conducting investigations to determine
whether a release had occurred from operations at the site. This
office received no work plan and no other information regarding the
investigations. Consequently, on September 28, 1993, this office
sent you a letter reguiring that you submit a work plan or a report
documenting all the investigative work that was conducted at the
site to date. To this date, this office has not received any of
the requested documents, nor have we been contacted regarding the
status of the request.

Since June 1988, the owners of the Exxon site, located at 20499
Hesperian Blvd., have been conducting ground water investigations
in response to releases from their former USTs. In March 19940,
Exxon installed an off~-site monitoring well, MW-4J, immediately
adjacent to your site along Hesperian Boulevard. This well has
consistently identified elevated 1levels of Total Petroleunm
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene,and xylenes (BTEX). Additionally, in December 1991,
Exxon’s consultants identified 0.8 feet of free floating product
from this well, which was the thickest amount of floating product



Mr. Danny Chauhan

Re: 20450 Hesperian Blwvd.
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identified from any of their off-site wells. Consequently,; this
office required you to conduct investigations on your property to
assure this office that your site is not contributing to the
observed contamination.

If the above referenced February 17, 1993 letter was correct, and
investigations were, in fact, conducted out at the site, you are
required to submit a report documenting all the field work. The
report shall include the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o) Recommendations of plans for additional investigative
work or remediation.

This report, or a work plan if work has not already been conducted,
must be submitted within 30 days of the date of this letter. 1In
order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are required to
obtain professional services of a reputable environmental
consultant. All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal
of a California-Registered Geoclogist, ~-Certified Engineering
Geologist, or <-Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a
statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved
with this project.

if monitoring wells are to be installed, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and at any significant
changes in lithology, during their installation. All ground water
and soil samples collected must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminants using the established lab methods listed in Table
2 of the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks.




Mr. Danny Chauhan

Re: 20450 Hesperian Blvd.
December 2, 1993

Page 3 of 3

This Department will oversee the investigations at your site. Our
oversight will include the review of and comment on work proposals
and technical guidance on approprlate investigative approaches and
monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits,
however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose
to take over as lead agency if it is determined, following the
completion of the initial assessment, that there has been a
substantial impact to ground water.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c) (@) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the regquired tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB. Failure to implement the required
tasks may result in transfer of this case to the Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office.

Lastly, per my phone message to you on December 2, 1993, Hugh
Murphy, Hayward Fire Department, and the property owners of the
site across the street from yours, the Weinbergs, have scheduled to
meet together on December 16, 1993. In order to resolve some of
the contaminant issues, they need representatlves from Airport
Alliance to attend. Please contact me or Margi Spooner, Weinberg’s
office, at (714) 474-8200, to let us know whether you can attend,
or which date you would be available to attend the meeting.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

e Al

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Zane Miller
A Pump Repair Co.

801 Northport
West Sacramento, CA 95691

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY /ﬁ N
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Lo
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS Agency D:re_ci(_)- . "'

e Warer Resources Caontrol Board
Drnssor of Clean Water Pragrams
LUST Locai Oversight Program

September 28, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530
Mr. banny Chauhan

Airport Alliance (50§37 - 77/5
18734 Walnut R4.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

STID 4116

Re: Investigations at the Airport Alliance site, located at
20450 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Chauhan,

Since June 1988, the owners of the Exxon site, located at 20499
Hersperian Blvd., have been conducting ground water
investigations in response to releases from their former
underground storage tanks. In March 1990, Exxon installed an
off-site monitoring well, MW-4J, immediately adjacent to your
site along Hesperian Blvd. This well has consistently identified
elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).
Additionally, in December 1991, Exxon’s consultants identified
0.8 feet of free floating product from this well, which was the
thickest amount of floating product identified from any of their
off-site wells. Consequently, you are required to conduct
investigations on your property to assure this office that your
site is not contributing to the observed contamination.

Zane Miller, apparently vour consultant, contacted this office
and stated that investigations have already been conducted on the
site. However, a work plan, detailing the proposed work, was
never submitted to this office for our approval. If, in fact,
investigations have been conducted at the site, you are regquired
to submit a report documenting all the field work. The report
shall include the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.



Mr. Danny Chauhan

Re: 20450 Hesperian Blvd.
September 27, 1993

Page 2 of 3

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plune
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

This report, or a work plan, must be submitted within 30 days of
the date of this letter. In order to properly conduct a site
investigation, you are required to obtain professional services
of a reputable environmental consultant. All reports and
proposals must be submitted under seal of a California-Registered
Geologist, =-Certified Engineering Geologist, or ~Registered Civil
Engineer. Please include a statement of qualifications for each
lead professional involved with this project.

If monitoring wells are to be installed, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot~depth intervals and at any significant
changes in lithology, during their installation. All ground
water and soil samples collected must be analyzed for the
appropriate fuel contaminants using the established lab methods
listed in Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the investigations at your site.
Oour oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well
drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Bection 2722 (c)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.
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Mr. Danny Chauhan

Re: 20450 Hesperian Blvd.
September 27, 1993

Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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/ PUMP REPAIR COMPANY
¢ 11 NORTHPORT

Y 'EST SACRAMENTO, CA, 85691

A BMEDA COUNTY

D PARTMENT OF ENVIORNMENTAL HEALTH

H PARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

8 § SWAN Way #200

O KLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621

A TN: AMIR GHOLAMI FEBRUARY 19th, 1993

D AR MR. GHOLAMI,

I IS LETTER IS TO ADVISE YOUR DEPARTMENT THAT IN THE PROCESS
O [ SURVEYING THIS SITE LOCATION AT 20450 HESPERTAN BLVD. TN

T £ COUNTY OF ALAMEDA FOR THE TENTATIVE PLACEMENT OF NEW

M: SITORING WELLS WE CAME ACROSS A RECENTLY EXCAVATED GASOLINE

S’ DRAGE TANK SITE AT THE REAR OF 20375 HESPERIAN BLVD, APX.

2+ 3 FEET NORTH EAST OF HESPERIAN BLVD. WE QUESTIONED UNINTERESTED
P. RTIES IN THE AREA AND WERE INFORMED THATAS00 GAL. GASOLINE

T. JK WAS REMOVED FOUR WEEKS AGC ON A SATURDAY AFTERNOON SUNDAY

Mt INING. WE WERE ALSQ TOLD THAT THIS TANK HAD BEEN USED TO FUEL
V. 1ICLES UP UNTILL TWO YEARS AGO. WE WISH AT THIS TIME THAT

Tt JR DEPARTMENT INCLUDE ALL HYDROCARBON STORAGE TANKS IN WHAT

Wl CONSIDER THE IMMEDIATE AREA AS A POSSABLE SOURCE QF SUBSURFACE
Ct ITAMINATION. WE WOULD LIKE TO KNOW IF THE RECENT TANRK REMOVAL
N¢ FED IN THIS LETTER WAS PERMITTED. YOU MAY WISH PLACEMENT OF

M¢ JITORING WELLS IN OR AROUND THIS SITE AS WELL AS 20450

H] WERIAN BLVD. THE ALLIANCE STATION.

THANK YOU:;
T Jgaed
E A.MILLER

_‘ (919) Sr8-5rug



A PUM@REPAIR COMPANY ¢

801 NORTHPORT
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA. 98691
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIORNMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

801 SWAN WAY 3#200

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621

ATTN: BMIR K. GHOLAMI FEBRUARY 17, 1993

DEAR MR. GHOLAMI,

THIS LETTER IS A FOLLOW-UP TO OUR CONVERSATION ON 2-16-93.
THIS LETTER IS ALSO TO ADVISE YOUR DEPARTMENT THAT WE ARE
IN THE PROCESS OF GAINING PERMISSION FROM ARCO AND TEXACO
70 MONITOR EXISTING TEST WELLS FOR LEVELS OF FREE FLOATING
PRODUCT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION COF NEW MONITORING WELLS AT
20450 HESPERIAN BLVD. WATER QUALITY ZONE 7 WAS CONTACTED
ON 2-16-93 FQR PERMITS TO INSTALL WELLS.

PLACEMENT OF NEW WELLS TO DETERMINE POSSIBLE SOURCE OF FREE
FLOATING PRODUCT WILL BE DETERMINED AFTER CONFERMATION OF
1LEVELS OF FREE FLOATING PRODUCT IN EXISTING AREA WELLS.

WE EXPECT PERMISSION TO MONITOR EXISTING WELLS WITHIN

THE NEXT 4 WEEKS. PERMITS TO INSTALL NEW WELLS WITHIN

THE NEXT WEEK. TENTATIVE PLACEMENT OF NEW MONITORING WELLS
WITHIN 60 DAYS.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR
COOPERATION,

—_— 7
=V Sa—
{ ZANE A. MILLER

(916) 374-8760—
q446-14s%



A pUMP @EPAIR COMPANY @
801 NORTHPORT
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA. 95691

TEXACO
108 CUTTING BLVD.
RICHMOND, CA 94804

ATTN: R.R. ZIELENSKI FEBRUARY 17, 1993

DEAR MR. ZIELENSKI,

THIS LETTER IS A FOLLOW-UP TO QUR CONVERSATION ON 2-16-93.
WE WISH ACCESS TO YOUR TEST WELLS MW 4J, MW 4H AND MW 4F
LOCATED AT A FORMER TEXACO STATION SITE 20499 HESPERIAN
BLVD. HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA. WE NEED TO CONFIRM LEVELS OF
FREE FLOATING PRODUCT PRIOR 70 INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL
NEW MONITORING WELLS AT 20450 HESPERIAN BLVD. HAYWARD,
CALIFORNIA. YOUR COOPERATION IS APPRECIATED.

THANK YOU,
~Z 4
) :_Lq_,.,_/([, /ff;../'

zaWE A. MILLER

(916) 374-8700




A PUMP@EPRAIR COMPANY ®
801 NORTHPORT
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA. 95691

ARCO
P.0. BOX 5811
SAN MATEO, CA 94402

ATTN: MIKE WHELAND FEBRUARY 17, 1993

DEAR MR. WHELAND,

THIS LETTER IS A FOLLOW-UF TO OUR CONVERSATION ON 2-16-93.

WE WISH ACCESS TO YOUR TEST WELLS A-8 AND A-10 LOCATED

AT AN ARCO PSI UNIT 20200 HESPERIAN BLVD. HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA.
WE NEED TO CONFIRM LEVELS OF FREE FLOATING PRODUCT PRIOR

TO INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL NEW MONITORING WELLS AT 20450
HESPERIAN BLVD. HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA. YOUR COOPERATION IS
APPRECIATED.

THANK YOU,

ot AA

{ ZANE A. MILLER

(©16) 374-8700

*

J
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TO: Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

FROM: Pam Evans, Alameda County Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

SUBJECT: Alliance Station, 20450 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward

DATE: June 30, 1992

On January 2, 1992, I issued a Final Notice of Violation to Danny
Chauhan of Alliance for failure to properly monitor underground
fuel storage tanks, to investigate inventory reconciliation
variations, and to investigate known groundwater contamination
suspected to be coming from the Alliance site. While Mr. Chauhan
has supplied certain documents specified in past Notices, the
following viclations remained unresolved:

1. Precision tank test results have never been submitted
for 1989 for any of the tanks and for 1990 for the leaded
gas tank.

2. No subsurface investigation plan for the known
groundwater contamination has been submitted.

I have attached a copy of the Final Notice of Violation for your
review.

c: Ariu Levi, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Amir Gholami, Hazardous Materials Specialist
tHugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
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+ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Certified Mailer 7 p 367 604 344 (415)

January 2, 1992

Danny Chauhan
18734 Walnut Rd.
Castro Valley CA 94546

RE: Alliance Station, 20450 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward 94541

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Chauhan:

Since June, 1988, the owners of the Exxon site at 20499 Hesperian
Blvd. have been investigating petroleum contamination of
groundwater. Their latest report, like earlier cnes, indicates
that at least some contamination is coming from an offsite
source.

The following violations of Title 23 of the California Code of
Regulations have been noted in past inspection reports and
Notices of Violation. The Sections cited below were in effect
at the time that inspections were done at your facility.

1. Section 2643 (b) - Failure to perform yearly precision
tests of all underground storage tanks.

2. Section 2643 (e} - Failure to provide results of
precision tests to this agency. You have not submitted 1990
tank test results for the leaded fuel tank. No 1989 tank
test results for any of your tanks has been submitted.

3. Section 2643 (f) - Failure to investigate linventory
variations in excess of tolerances. In addition, you have
submitted a guarterly summary report that incorrectly states
that no inventory variations in excess of 50 gallons were
found during the third quarter of 1990.

4. Section 13267, California Water Code - Failure to
submit a technical report describing your plan for defining
the extent of groundwater pollution impacting your site.
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airport Alliance
January 2, 1992
Page 2 of 2

-._.‘;.
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You have been instructed in previous Notices to provide proof
that your tank systems are not a source of groundwater
contamination. To date, you have failed to do so. You are
required to submit the following documents and information teo
this °f§i%§,by January 15, 1992:

\§*?. Precision tank test results for the leaded gasoline tank
™ for 1990 and tank test results for all three tanks for 1989.

P Bl fem fok el () TTT-

v 2. A written report of your investigation of inwentory
variations noted in excess of tolerance during the past

three years. |-2a-4% will aute pde

3. A technical report describing your subsurface
investigation plan. Include a timetable for implementation

of the plan.

Section 25299 {a) of the Health and Safety Code of California
states that any owner or operator of an underground tank system
shall be liable for civil penalties of not less than $500.00 per
day for operating an underground tank in violation of the
requirements found in the Health and Safety Code or the
California Code of Regulations.

You may contact me with any questions at (510)271-4320.

Sincerely,

ﬁﬂﬁu&/ %U&W

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Mahesh Khatri, Property Owner
Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward
Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Control Board
R.R. Zielinski, Texaco
Charles Carmel, ARCO
Randy Stone, Harding Lawson Associates
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94827

{415)

Certified Mailer # p 367 604 342
January 2, 1992

Mahesh Khatri
4701 Ewing Rd.
Castro Valley <CA 94546

RE: Alliance Station, 20450 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Khatri: s

Enclosed you will find the Final Notice of Violation issued to the
operator of the Alliance Station at 20450 Hesperian Blvd. The Notice
lists violations of Chapter 6.7 of The Health and Safety Code of
california, Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances observed at
the site. our records indicate that you own this property.

This letter is to advise you that the act provides for owner liability
for many of the listed violations. In addition, please be advised
that Section 25299 (b) (4) the Health and Safety Code of California
provides that an owner of any underground tank system shall be liable
for a civil penalty of not less than $500 or more than $5000 per day
for each tank for each day of violation when an owner has knowingly
failed to take reasonable and necessary steps to assure compliance
with Chapter 6.7 by the operator of the system. Please advise this
office by January 15, 1992 of the corrective measures you have taken
to assure operator and owner compliance with Chapter 6.7.

You may contact me with any gquestions at (510)271-4320.

Sincerely,

; -3

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Danny Chauhan, Airport Alliance
Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward
Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Control Board



MEMORANDTUM

TO: Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Offlce

FROM: Pam Evans, Alameda County Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

S8UBJECT: Al Maples Auto S8ervice, 790 Bockman Av., San Lorenzo

DATE: June 30, 1992

On March 17, 1992 a citation hearing was scheduled with Al Maples
to discuss his failure to monitor or remove underground fuel
storage tanks at the above location. Since that date, Mr.
Abolghassem Razi has apparently purchased the property. ©On June
26, 1992, I witnessed the removal of all tanks known to be on the
property (a2 total of six} and the required soil sampling and tank
manifesting. It appears that your case file for Al Maples can be
closed. Please give me a call should you have any questions.
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ALAMEDA COQOUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAIL PROTECTION DIVISION

Date: February 28, 1985
TO: All Staff
From: Gordon Col

SUBJECT: Assignment of Acting Chief of Environmental Protection
Division

I would like you all tec be aware that from February 27, 1995 to
March 26, 1995 I will be Acting Chief of the Environmental
Protection Division.

I will assume the duties previously performed by recently retired
Edgar Howell. Please direct all his phone calls and
correspondence to me.

I look forward to working closely with all of you and am open to
any suggestions you have for improving our Division.

GC:17p



ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matertials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakiand, CA 94621

September 23, 1991 {415)

Danny Chauhan
18734 Walnut Rd.
Castro Valley CA 94546

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

\4;E: Alliance Station, 20450 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Chauhan:

Since June, 1988, the owners of the Exxon site at 20499 Hesperian have
been investigating subsurface contamination. Their mnonitoring well
sampling data indicates that at least some groundwater contamination
is coming from an offsite source. You have been instructed in past
notices from this office to submit proof that your tank systems are
not a source of possible groundwater contamination by providing the
following documents:

1. Precision tank test results for all three of your underground
storage tanks for 1990 and 1989. No test results were submitted
for the leaded fuel tank for 1990. No test results were
submitted for any of the three tanks for 1989. Failure to
perform precision tests is a violation of Section 2643 (b) of
Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations. Failure to
provide results of precision test to this agency is a vioclation
of Section 2643 (e), CCR.

2. A written report of an investigation of the inventory
variations noted for the period of July through September, 1990.
These variations, in excess of legal tolerances, were noted and
pointed out to you by Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Thomas Peacock during his inspection of 9/27/90. Section 2643
(f), CCR, requires a tank owner or operator to report and
investigate inventory wvariations in excess of legal tolerances.

3. A technical report describing a plan for defining the extent
of groundwater pollution impacting your site. The plan must
include an implementation schedule. You are required to submit
this plan pursuant to California Water Code Section 13627.
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Alliance
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September 23, 1991

You are required to submit the following documents and information to
this office by October 5, 1991:

1. Precision tank test results for the leaded gasoline tank for
1990 and tank test results for all three tanks for 1989.

2. A written report of your investigation of inventory
variations noted in excess of tolerance during the past three
years.

3. A technical report describing your subsurface investigation
plan. Include a timetable for implementation.

Please note that Section 25299 (a) of the Health and Safety Code of
Calirornia states that any owner or operator of an underground tank
system shall be liable for civil penalties of not less than $500 per
day for operationg and underground tank in violation of the
requirements found in the Health and Safety Code or the California
Code of Regulations.

You may contact me with any questions at (510)271-4320.

Sincerely,

QM@Q] QoM

Pamela J. Evahs
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Eddy So, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward
R.R. Zielenski, Texaco
Frank Wells, ARCO
Randy Stone, Harding Lawson Associates
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Danny Chauhan
Alliance
18734 Walnut Rd.
Castro Valley CA 94546

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RE: Alliance Station, 20450 Hesperian Blvd., Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Chauhan:

Since June, 1988, the owners of the Exxon site at 20499 Hesperian
Blvd. have been investigating subsurface contamination. Their
monitoring well sampling data indicates that at least some groundwater
contamination is coming from an offsite source. On March 19, 1991,
your were regquired by this ocffice to submit proof that your tank
systems are not a source of possible groundwater contamination by
providing the following documents:

1. Precision tank test results for all three of your underground
storage tanks for 19%0. No test results were submitted for the
leaded gasoline tnak for 1990. No test results were submitted
for any of the three tanks for 1989. Failure to perform
precision tests is a violation of Section 2643 (b} of the
California Code of Regulations. Failure to provide results of
precision tests to this agency is a violation of Section 2643
{e), CCR.

2. A written report of your investigation of the inventory
variations that occured during the third quarter of 1990. These
variations were in excess of legal tolerances and were noted and
pointed out to you by Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Thomas Peacock during his inspection of 9/27/90. Section 2643
(f), CCR regquires a tank owner or operator to report and
investigate inventory variations in excess of legal tolerances.

3. A technical report describing your plan for defining the
extent of groundwater pollution impacting your site. You are
required to submit this plan pursuant to California Water Code
Section 13267. Your plan must include an implementation
schedule.

You were also instructed to correct the following violations noted
during Mr. Peacock's inspection:

1. Failure to investigate possible water accumulation in your
underground tanks. Section 2644 (b), CCR, requires that tank
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Danny Chauhan
Alliance

July 24, 1991
Page 2 of 2

owners/operators use a means to check for water accumulation as
part of their inventory reconciliation.

2. Failure to check through-put meters for accuracy as required
by Section 2644 (b}, CCR.

3. Failure to submit quarterly reports of inventory variations
noted in the course of monitoring your underground tanks as
required by Section 2644 (e), CCR.

You are required to submit the following documents and information to
this office by August 10, 1991:

1. Precision tank test results for the leaded gasoline tank for
1990 and tank test results for all three tanks for 198%.

2. A written report of your investigation of inventory
variations noted in excess of tolerance during the past three
years.

3. A technical report describing your subsurface investigation
plan.

4. A written description of your method for detecting
accumulation of water within your underground tanks.

5. Quarterly reports of inventory reconciliation for the past
three years.

Please note that Section 25299 {a) of the Health and Safety Code of
California states that any owner or operator of an underground tank
system shall be liable for a civil penalty of not less than $500 per
day for operating an underground tank in violation of the requirements
found in the Health and Safety Code or the California Code of
Regulations.

You may contact me with any cuestions at 271-4320.
erely,

Pamela J.

Hazardous Materlals Specialist

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
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Mr., Mahesh Khatri
4710 Ewing Road

Castro Valley CA 94546
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Department Of Environmental Hesalth
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2. [ Restricted Delivery
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TINA BERRY
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e

return this card to you.

« Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back If space
does not permit.

* Write ’Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiace below the article numb:
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* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

* The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
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